
COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™

DEPOZITARE
Pentru o performanță optimă se recomandă păstrarea depozitați într-un loc uscat la 
temperatura camerei (70° până la 77°F; 21° până la 25°C).

AMBALARE
Tuburi
 1. Pachet COE-PAK Standard (sau Regular) 

90g tub cu bază x 1, 90g tub cu catalizator x 1
 2. Pachet COE-PAK Hard and Fast 

90g tub cu bază x 1, 90g tub cu catalizator x 1
Cartușe
 1. Cartușe 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS 

Cartușe (a câte 48mL fiecare) x 2, vârfuri de mixare x 12

Revizuit ultima dată: 07/2019

COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™

WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA
Dla zapewnienia optymalnych właściwości zalecane jest należy przechowywać w 
suchym miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej (21° do 25°C).

OPAKOWANIA
Tuby
 1. COE-PAK Standard (lub Regular) 

90g tuba baza x 1, 90g tuba katalizator x 1
 2. COE-PAK Hard i Fast 

90g tuba baza x 1, 90g tuba katalizator x 1
Naboje
 1. 2-Pak COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

Naboje (po 48ml) x 2, końcówek mieszających x 12

Ostatnia aktualizacja: 07/2019
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TÁROLÁS
Az optimális teljesítményért A terméket száraz helyen, szobahőmérsékleten tárolja 
(21° - 25°C).
KISZERELÉS
Tubusos kiszerelés
 1. COE-PAK Standard (vagy Regular) csomag

90g base paszta x 1, 90g catalyst paszta x 1
 2. COE-PAK Hard & Fast csomag

90g base paszta x 1, 90g catalyst paszta x 1
Patronos kiszerelés
 1. 2-es csomag COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS patron

Patron (48ml egyenként) x 2, keverőcsőr x 12

Utoljára módosítva: 07/2019
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ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporuča se čuvati na suhom mjestu pri sobnoj temperature 
(21° do 25°C).
PAKIRANJE
Tuba
 1. COE-PAK Standard (ili Regular) pakiranje

90g tuba baza x 1, 90g tuba katalizator x 1
 2. COE-PAK Hard i Fast (tvrdo i brzo stvrdnjavanje) pakiranje

90g tuba baza x 1, 90g tuba katalizator x 1
Patrona
 1. 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS patrone

Patrona (48ml svaka) x 2, vrh za miješanje x 12

Zadnje izdanje: 07/2019

COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Pro zachování optimálních vlastností je doporučeno skladujte na suchém místě při 
pokojové teplotě (od 70° do 77°F; od 21° do 25°C).
BALENÍ
Tuby
  1. COE-PAK Standard (nebo Regular) balení

90g tuba báze x 1, 90g tuba katalyzátoru x 1 
  2. COE-PAK Hard a Fast balení

90g tuba báze x 1, 90g tuba katalyzátoru x 1 
Kartuše 
  1. 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS kartuše

Kartuše (po 48ml) x 2, míchacích koncovek x 12

Posledně upravené: 07/2019
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СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
За оптимална работа се препоръчва, да съхранявайте на сухо място с стайна 
температура (70° до 77°F; 21° до 25°C).
ОПАКОВКИ
Tubes
  1. COE-PAK Стандартна (или Нормално втвърдяване) Опаковка

90g туба база x 1, 90g туба катализатор x 1
  2. COE-PAK Твърда и Бързо втвърдяваща Опаковка 

90g туба база x 1, 90g туба катализатор x 1
Картуши 
  1. 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS Картуши

картуши (48mL всяка) x 2, смесителни накрайника x 12
  

Последна редакция: 07/2019
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PERIODONTAL DRESSING (NO EUGENOL; NO ASBESTOS)
For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS
For surgical dressing and periodontal pack. Use COE-PAK whenever a periodontal 
dressing is required.
CONTRAINDICATIONS
In rare cases this material may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such reactions
are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE

1. a) For non-automix, use a spatula and a COE mixing pad. Do not use a rigid or 
 narrow spatula. Thorough mixing is very important. This is more easily done 
with a wide, flexible spatula.

b) When using COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, load the cartridge into the 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II and attach a mixing tip. Express the required  
length of COE-PAK onto the mixing pad (do not use more than 4 full strokes of 
the trigger). Leave the AUTOMIX NDS mixing tip in place until required for the 
next use.

2. For non-automix, extrude equal lengths of paste from catalyst and base tubes. 
Spatulate for 30-45 seconds or until the two pastes are a uniform color. If you 
would like a harder dressing, add a small amount of zinc oxide powder to the 
pink paste (catalyst) before spatulating.

(Equal lengths - 1/2 minute mixing time)

CAUTION

STORAGE

PACKAGES
Tubes
  1. COE-PAK Standard (or Regular) Package

90g tube base x 1, 90g tube catalyst x 1
  2. COE-PAK Hard and Fast Package

90g tube base x 1, 90g tube catalyst x 1
Cartridges
  1. 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS Cartridges

Cartridges (48mL each) x 2, mixing tips x 12

Last revised: 07/2019

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous 
according to GHS.
Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available at:
http://www.gceurope.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.
CLEANING AND DISINFECTING
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: To avoid cross-contamination between patients this 
device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use inspect device and label 
for deterioration. Discard device if damaged. 
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and accumulation of 
contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered healthcare-grade infection control 
product according to regional/national guidelines.

Някои продукти, споменати в настоящите инструкции, могат да бъда определени 
като опасни съгласно GHS.
Винаги се запознавайте с информационните данни за безопасност налични на: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Те също така могат да бъдат изискани от Вашия доставчик.
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
ДОЗИРАЩИ СИСТЕМИ ЗА МНОГОКРАТНА УПОТРЕБА: за да се избегне 
кръстосано замърсяване между пациентите, устройството изисква средно ниво 
на дезинфекция. Веднага след употреба инспектирайте устройството и етикета 
за влошаване на състоянието. Изхвърлете устройството, ако е увредено.
НЕ ОБЛИВАЙТЕ. Почистете добре устройството, за да се предотврати изсъхване 
и натрупване на замърсители. Дезинфекцирайте с продукт за контрол на 
инфекциите средно ниво, регистриран за здравни цели, в зависимост от 
регионалните / националните указания.

Některé výrobky, které jsou uváděné v návodu k použití, mohou být klasifikovány jako 
nebezpečné podle GHS. 
Vždy se seznamte s bezpečnostními listy, které jsou k dispozici na adrese:
http://www.gceurope.com
Můžete je také získat u svého dodavatele.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCE
OPAKOVANĚ POUŽÍVANÉ DÁVKOVACÍ SYSTÉMY: aby se zabránilo křížové 
kontaminaci mezi pacienty, vyžadují tyto dávkovací systémy střední úroveň dezinfekce. 
Ihned po použití zkontrolujte a označte v případě pochybností. Znehodnoťte, pokud 
došlo k poškození dávkovacího systému.
NEPONOŘUJTE. Aby nedocházelo k zaschnutí a hromadění nečistot, důkladně očistěte 
dávkovací systém. Dezinfikujte produktem registrovaným pro střední úroveň dezinfekce 
dle místních zdravotních předpisů.

Neki proizvodi spomenuti u ovoj Uputi za uporabu mogu se klasificirati kao opasni 
prema GHS. 
Uvijek provjerite u sigurnosno tehničkom listu na:
http://www.gceurope.com
Također su dostupni kod vašeg dobavljača.
ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA
VIŠEKRATNO UPOTREBLJIVA PAKIRANJA: kako bi se izbjeglo onečišćenje između 
pacijenata ova višekratno upotrebljiva pakiranja zahtijevaju dezinfekciju srednje razine. 
Odmah nakon uporabe pregledati višekratno upotrebljivo pakiranje i označiti oštećenja 
ako ih ima. Oštećenu napravu odbaciti.
NE URANJATI U TEKUĆE SREDSTVO ZA DEZINFEKCIJU. Temeljito očistiti višekratno 
upotrebljivo pakiranje kako bi se spriječilo sušenje i nakupljanje onečišćenja. 
Dezinficirati sredstvom za dezinfekciju srednje razine prema registriranoj 
zdravstveno-infektivnoj kontroli sukladno regionalno/nacionalnim smjernicama.

Némely, a jelen használati útmutatóban említett termék a GHS besorolás szerint 
veszélyes lehet.
Mindig tájékozódjon a biztonsági adatlapokból, melyek az alábbi címen érhetőek el: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Az adatlapokat igényelheti beszállítójától is.
TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS
TÖBBCÉLÚ KISZERELÉS: a páciensek közti keresztfertőzések elkerülésének 
érdekében ez az eszköz közepes szintű dezinfekciót igényel. A használat után azonnal 
ellenőrizze az eszköz és a címke sértetlenségét. Amennyiben sérült dobja ki.
NE MERÍTSE FOLYADÉKBA. Alaposan tisztítsa meg az eszközt a szennyeződések 
megtapadásának vagy rászáradásának elkerülésére. Fertőtlenítse egészségügyben 
regisztrált közepes szintű infekciókontrol csoportba tartozó termékkel, a 
regionális/nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően.

Niektóre produkty wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji stosowania mogą być 
sklasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne zgodnie z GHS.
Zawsze należy zapoznać się z kartami charakterystyki dostępnymi na stronie: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Można je również otrzymać od dostawcy.

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA
WYROBY MEDYCZNE WIELORAZOWEGO UŻYCIA: Aby uniknąć krzyżowego 
zakażenia między pacjentami wyrób wymaga dezynfekcji średniego stopnia. 
Bezpośrednio po użyciu produkt oraz etykietę należy badać pod kątem uszkodzenia. 
Wyrzucić produkt w razie stwierdzenia uszkodzeń.
NIE ZANURZAĆ W ŚRODKACH DEZYNFEKCYJNYCH. Dokładnie oczyścić produkt, 
aby zapobiec wysychaniu i akumulacji substancji zanieczyszczających. Dezynfekcję 
wykonywać dopuszczonym do stosowania środkiem klasy medycznej do zapobiegania 
infekcjom zgodnie z wytycznymi regionalnymi/krajowymi.

Unele produse menționate în aceste Instrucțiuni de Folosire pot fi clasificate ca fiind 
periculoase conform GHS. 
Familiarizați-vă întotdeauna cu Fișele de Siguranță disponibile la:
http://www.gceurope.com
Pot fi obținute deasemenea de la distribuitorul dumneavoastră.

CURĂȚARE ȘI DEZINFECTARE
RECIPIENTE DESTINATE UTILIZĂRILOR MULTIPLE: pentru a se evita contaminarea 
încrucișată între pacienți acest dispozitiv necesită un nivel mediu de dezinfectare. 
Imediat după utilizare inspectați recipientul și eticheta pentru a observa dacă au suferit 
deteriorări. În cazul în care recipientul este deteriorat, renunțați la utilizarea sa.
A NU SE SCUFUNDA ÎN SOLUȚIA DEZINFECTANTĂ. Curățați dispozitivul pentru a 
preveni uscarea și acumularea de substanțe contaminante. Dezinfectați cu un produs 
medical autorizat pentru prevenirea și controlul infecțiilor de nivel mediu în conformitate 
cu reglementările naționale/regionale.

3. Using a spatula, form the mixed pastes into a cylindrical shape.
4. Lightly lubricate your fingers with a thin film of vaseline, lanolin, cold cream, or 

water and test the mixed pastes for tackiness (it should lose its tackiness after 
2-3 minutes; 1 minute for Hard & Fast set). 
NOTE: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS can be handled after about 30 seconds. 
Lubrication of fingers is not necessary.

5. COE-PAK can be handled and molded 2 to 3 minutes after mixing. With your 
fingertips, roll the cylindrical form off the COE mixing pad (1 minute for Hard & 
Fast).

6. COE-PAK remains workable for 10-15 minutes (5-8 minutes for Hard & Fast and 
at least 8 minutes for AUTOMIX NDS). During this time it can be formed in the 
usual manner into ropes or other desired shapes.

7. During its working stage COE-PAK is extremely cohesive. It can be formed into 
ropes of virtually any diameter for easy placement against tissue and teeth.

COMPARISON OF COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

1. Sensitivity to some of the components of this product has been reported. The 
reported sensitivity varies from simple dermal redness, to rash, swelling and 
nausea and/or vomiting. The practitioner should assure, prior to use, no such 
sensitivity to this product is present in the intended patient.

2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical 
attention.

3. In case of contact with skin, wash with soap and water. If irritation develops, seek 
medical attention.
NOTE: GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II is suggested for use with the NDS, New 
Delivery System cartridge.

Recommended for optimal performance, store in a dry location at room temperature
(70° to 77°F; 21° to 25°C).

ПАРОДОНТАЛНА ПРЕВРЪЗКА (БЕЗ ЕВГЕНОЛ; БЕЗ АЗБЕСТ)
За употреба само от дентални професионалисти според препоръчаните индикации.

ПРЕПОРЪЧИТЕЛНИ ИНДИКАЦИИ
За хирургична и пародонтална превръзка. Използвайте COE-PAK винаги, 
когато е необходима пародонтална превръзка.
КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
В редки случаи този материал може да предизвика чувствителност при някои 
хора. При възникване на такива реакции, прекратете употребата на продукта 
и се обърнете към лекар.
НАСОКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

1. a) При ръчно смесване, използвайте шпатула и COE смесителен блок. Не 
 използвайте ригидна или тясна шпатула. Пълното смесване е много 
важно. То е по-лесно постижимо с широка, огъваща се шпатула.

b) когато използвате COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, заредете картушата в 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II и прикрепете смесителната канюла.  
Изтискате желаната дължина COE-PAK върху смесителния блок (не 
използвайте повече от 4 пълни натиска върху буталото). Запазете 
AUTOMIX NDS смесителния накрайник на място до следващата 
употреба.

2. При ръчно смесване, екструдирайте еднокви дължини от тубите на базата 
и катализатора. Разбъркайте с шпатула за 30-45 секунди или докато 
получите хомогенен цвят на двете пасти. Ако искате по-твърда паста, 
добавете малко количество прах от цинков оксид към розовата паста 
(катализатора) преди размесването.

(Еднакви дължини - 1/2 минута време за смесване)

ВНИМАНИЕ

3. използвайки шпатулата, оформете пастата в кръг.
4. Леко намажете пръстите си с тънък слой вазелин, ланолин, Стъден крем, 

или вода и тествайте лепливостта на пастата (тя трябва да загуби
Лепливостта си след 2-3 минути; 1 минута за Hard & Fast втвърдяващата). 

 ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS може да се използва след около 30 
секунди. Намазването на пръстите не необходимо.

5. COE-PAK може да се обработва и оформя 2 до 3 минути след смесване.
С пръсти, направете кръг върху COE смесителния блок (1 минута за Hard & 
Fast).

6. COE-PAK може да се обработва в рамките на 10-15 минути (5-8 минути за 
Hard & Fast и поне 8 минути за AUTOMIX NDS). През това време може да 
бъде оформен на фитили или други желани форми.

7. По време на работната фаза COE-PAK е изключително кохезивен. Може 
да бъде оформен като фитили с различен диаметър за лесно поставяне 
върху тъкани и зъби.

СРАВНЕНИЕ НА COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

1. Регистрирани са случаи на чувствителност към някои от компонентите на 
този продукт. Описаните случаи варират от леко кожно зачервяване до 
обрив, подуване и гадене и/или повръщане. Специалистът трябва да е 
наясно преди употребата на продукта, че не е налична подобна 
сензитивност при този пациент.

2. В случай на контакт с очите, измийте незабавно с вода и потърсете 
медицинска помощ.

3. В случай на контакт с кожата, измийте с вода и сапун. Ако се появи 
възпаление, потърсете медицинска помощ.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II е препоръчан за употреба  
само NDS, New Delivery System картуши.

COE-PAK COE-PAK                   COE-PAK
REGULAR HARD & FAST         AUTOMIX NDS

                                             
   

       

      

  
  

  
    

4. Лични предпазни средства (ЛПС) като ръкавици, маски за лице и 
предпазни очила трябва винаги да се носят.

PARODONTÁLNÍ OBVAZ (BEZ OBSAHU EUGENOLU; BEZ OBSAHU 
AZBESTU)
K použití pouze ve stomatologické praxi v doporučených indikacích.

DOPORUČENÉ INDIKACE
Překrytí po chirurgickém zákroku a periodontální obvaz. COE-PACK používejte vždy, 
když je vyžadován periodontální obvaz.
KONTRAINDIKACE
V ojedinělých případech může u některých pacientů způsobit přecitlivělost. Pokud k 
takové reakci dojde, přerušte používání materiálu a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

1. a) Pro míchání použijte flexibilní špachtli a COE míchací podložku. Důkladné 
 míchání je velice důležité. Snadněji je prováděno širokou flexibilní špachtlí. 

b) Při použití COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS vložte kartuši do GC CARTRIDGE 
DISPENSER II a nasaďte míchcí koncovku. Vytlačte požadované množství 
COE-PAK na míchací podložku (nepoužívejte více než 4 vytlačené dávky). 
Odložte AUTOMIX NDS míchací koncovky na místo, dokud nebudou potřebné 
pro další použití.

2. Pro ručně míchatelnou verzi vytlačte z tuby katalyzátoru a báze stejné délky 
pasty. Míchejte špachtlí 30 - 45 vteřin, dokud obě pasty nezískají jednotnou 
barvu. Jestliže požadujete tvrdší materiál, přidejte před mícháním malé množství 
zinkoxidového prášku do růžové pasty (katalyzátor).

(Stejné délky - 1/2 minuta čas míchání)

UPOZORNĚNÍ

3. Za použití špachtle vytvarujte namíchanou pastu do válcového tvaru.
4. Naizolujte jemně prsty tenkým filmem vazelíny, lanolínu, krému nebo vody a 

vyzkoušejte lepivost namíchané pasty (měla by přestat lepit po 2-3 minutách; 
1 minuta pro Hard & Fast set).
POZNÁMKA: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS je možné použít po 30 sekundách. 
Ošetření prstů lubrikantem není nutné.

5. COE-PAK je možné použít a modelovat po 2 až 3 minutách po namíchání. 
Špičkami prstů můžete z pasty vyválet na COE podložce váleček (1 minuta pro 
Hard & Fast).

6. COE-PAK je zpracovatelný po dobu 10-15 minut (5-8 minut pro Hard & Fast a 
méně než 8 minut pro AUTOMIX NDS). V této době může být tvarován obvyklým 
způsobem do provázků nebo jiných požadovaných tvarů.

7. V průběhu pracovní fáze je COE PAK mimořádně soudržný. Může být tvarován 
do provázků skutečně jakéhokoliv průměru a tak snadno aplikován na měkké 
tkáně a zuby.

SROVNÁNÍ COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

1. Byla prokázána citlivost na některé složky tohoto produktu. Uváděná citlivost se 
pohybuje od jednoduchého zarudnutí kůže po vyrážku, otok a nevolnost a / nebo 
zvracení. Praktický lékař by se měl před použitím ujistit, že pacient netrpí žádnou 
takovou citlivostí na tento přípravek.

2. V případě kontaktu s očima ihned vypláchněte vodou a vyhledejte lékařské 
ošetření.

3. V případě kontaktu s kůží omyjte mýdlem a vodou. V případě podráždění 
vyhledejte lékařské ošetření. 
POZNÁMKA: GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II je navržen pro použití s kartuší 
NDS, New Delivery System.
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4. Osobní ochranné prostředky (OOP), jako jsou rukavice, masky a ochranné brýle, 
by měly být vždy používány.

PARODONTNI ZAVOJ (NE SADRŽI EUGENOL I AZBEST)
Samo za stručnu dentalnu uporabu u preporučenim indikacijama.

PREPORUČENE INDIKACIJE
Za kirurški zavoj i parodontne obloge. Koristite COE-PAK kad god je potrebno 
parodontni zavoj.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE
U rijetkim slučajevima ovaj materijal može uzrokovati osjetljivost kod nekih ljudi. U 
slučaju takvih reakcija, prekinuti uporabu proizvoda i obratiti se liječniku.
UPUTE ZA UPORABU

1. a) Ako se ne koristi samomiješanje, koristiti špatulu i COE podlogu za miješanje. 
 Ne koristiti krutu ili usku špatulu. Vrlo je važno temeljito miješanje. To je lakše 
izvršiti pomoću široke, savitljive špatule.

b) Ako se koristi COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, patronu postaviti u dozator 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II i pričvrstiti vrh za miješanje. Istisnuti potrebnu 
dužinu paste COE-PAK na podlogu za miješanje (ne koristiti više od 4 puna 
potiska). Vrh za miješanje AUTOMIX NDS ostaviti na mjestu do sljedeće 
uporabee.

2. Ako se ne koristi samomiješanje, istisnuti jednake dužine paste iz tuba 
katalizatora i baze. Miješati špatulom 30-45 sekundi ili dok dvije paste ne 
postignu jedinstvenu boju. Ako želite tvrđi zavoj, dodati malu količinu 
cink-oksidnog praška rozoj pasti (katalizatoru) prije miješanja špatulom.

(Jednake dužine - 1/2 minute vrijeme miješanja)

UPOZORENJE

3. Pomoću špatule oblikovati zamiješane paste u cilindrični oblik.
4. Lagano navlažiti prste tankim slojem vazelina, lanolina, hladne kreme ili vode i 

provjeriti ljepljivost zamiješanih pasti (ljepljivost bi se trebala izgubiti nakon 2-3 
minute; 1 minuta za Hard & Fast set oblik materijala). 
PAŽNJA: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS može se obrađivati nakon oko 30 sekundi. 
Nije potrebno vlaženje prstiju.

5. COE-PAK može se obrađivati i oblikovati 2 do 3 minute nakon miješanja.
Vrhovima prstiju na COE podlozi za miješanje izvaljati valjkaste oblike (1 minuta 
za Hard & Fast (tvrdo i brzo stvrdnjavanje).

.6. COE-PAK može se obrađivati 10-15 minuta (5-8 minuta za Hard & Fast (tvrdo i 
brzo stvrdnjavanje) i barem 8 minuta za AUTOMIX NDS). Za to vrijeme može se 
oblikovati na uobičajeni način u valjke ili druge željene oblike.

7. U svojoj radnoj fazi COE-PAK je vrlo kohezivan. Može se oblikovati u valjke svih 
promjera za lako postavljanje na tkivo i zube.

USPOREDBA MATERIJALA COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST (TVRDO I BRZO 
STVRDNJAVANJE)/COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

1. Zabilježeni su slučajevi osjetljivosti na neke sastojke ovog proizvoda. Zabilježena 
osjetljivost varira od običnog crvenila kože, do osipa, oteklina, mučnine i/ili 
povraćanja. Prije uporabe stomatolog treba provjeriti da pacijent nije osjetljiv na 
ovaj proizvod.

2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti liječnika.
3. U slučaju dodira s kožom, oprati sapunom i vodom. U slučaju iritacija, potražiti 

liječnika.
PAŽNJA: Preporuča se koristiti dispenzer GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II s 
NDS patronom (New Delivery System / novi sustav primjene).
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4. Uvijek treba nositi osobnu zaštitnu opremu (PPE) kao što su rukavice, maske za 
lice i sigurnosni naočale.

PARADONTÁLIS PAKOLÁS EUGENOL- ÉS AZBESZTMENTES
Felhasználást csak szakképzett fogászati személyzetnek javasoljuk a megadott felhasználási 
területen.

AJÁNLOTT ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET
Sebek és varratok befedésére parodontális pakoláshoz. Használja a COE-PAK 
anyagot, amennyiben parodontális pakolásra van szükség.
ELLENJAVALLATOK
Ritka esetekben a páciens érzékenységi reakciót tapasztalhat. Ebben az esetben 
függessze fel a termék használatát és küldje páciensét szakorvoshoz.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. a) Nem automix kiszerelés esetében használjon spatulát és COE keverőtömböt. 

 Ne használjon merev vagy keskeny spatulát. Az alapos keverés nagyon fontos,
ennek érdekében a széles, rugalmas spatula használata javasolt.

b) Amikor a COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS kiszerelést használja, helyezze a patront 
a GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II adagolóba és csatlakoztasson rá egy a 
keverőcsőrt. Adagolja ki a megfelelő mennyiségű COE-PAK anyagot a 
keverőtömbre (ne adagoljon ki több anyagot a keverőtömbre, mint amennyit 
az adagolókar négyszeri megnyomásával elérhet). Az AUTOMIX NDS 
keverőcsőrt hagyja fent a következő használatig.

2. Nem automix kiszerelés esetén adagoljon ki egyenlő hosszúságú csíkokat a 
catalyst és base tubusokból. Keverje 30-45 másodpercen keresztül vagy addig, 
amíg a két paszta egyszínű nem lesz. Amennyiben keményebb keveréket 
szeretne elérni, keverés előtt adjon hozzá egy kis adag cink-oxid port a rózsaszín 
pasztához (catalyst).

(Egyenlő hosszúságú - 1/2 perces keverési idő)

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

3. A spatula használatával keverje össze az anyagot henger alakúra.
4. Egy vékony réteg vazelint, lanolint, krémet vagy vizet kenjen az ujjaira és így 

tesztelje az összekevert paszta ragacsosságát (2-3 percen belül ebből veszítenie 
kell; ez a Hard & Fast változatnál 1 percet vesz igénybe).
MEGJEGYZÉS: A COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS kiszerelése már harminc  
másodperc után kezelhető, az ujjak síkosítása nem szükséges.

5. A COE-PAK kezelhető és formázható a keveréstől számított 2-3 percig (ez a 
 Hard & Fast változatnál 1 perc). Az ujjbegyeivel, görgesse le a hengerformára 
kevert anyagot a COE keverőtömbről.

6. A COE-PAK munkaideje 10-15 perc (5-8 perc a Hard & Fast változatnál és 
legalább 8 perc az AUTOMIX NDS változatnál). Ezalatt az idő alatt az anyag  
bármilyen kívánt formára alakítható.

7. A munkaidő alatt a COE-PAK rendkívül kohezív, gyakorlatilag bármilyen átmérőjű 
henger formázható belőle, mely megkönnyíti a nyálkahártyához és a fogakhoz 
való felhelyezést.

ÖSSZEHASONLÍTÁS COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK
AUTOMIX NDS

1. A termék néhány összetevője allergiás reakciót válthat ki egyes embereknél. Ez 
terjedhet egyszerű bőr kivörösödéstől, kiütésen és duzzanaton át émelygésig 
és/vagy hányásig. Az orvos mindenképpen bizonyosodjon meg használat előtt, 
hogy páciense nem érzékeny a termékre.

2. Szembe kerülés esetén azonnal öblítse ki bő vízzel és keresse fel orvosát.
3. Bőrre kerülés esetén szappanos vízzel mossa le, ha irritáció merül fel, keresse 

fel orvosát.
MEGJEGYZÉS: A GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II adagolópisztoly használata 
NDS, New Delivery System patronokkal ajánlott.
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4. Személyi védőfelszerelést (PPE), például kesztyűt, arcmasszát és biztonsági  
szemüveget mindig viselni kell.

OPATRUNEK PERIODONTOLOGICZNY (NIE ZAWIERA EUGENOLU; NIE 
ZAWIERA AZBESTU)
Do użytku wyłącznie przez lekarza dentystę w zalecanych wskazaniach.

ZALECANE WSKAZANIA
Do opatrunków chirurgicznych i periodontologicznych. Stosować COE-PAK, gdy 
wymagany jest opatrunek peridontologiczny.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
W rzadkich przypadkach materiał może wywołać u niektórych osób nadwrażliwość. 
Jeśli wystąpią takie reakcje, należy przerwać stosowanie produktu i skonsultować 
się z lekarzem.
INSTRUKCJE STOSOWANIA

1. a) Do mieszania recznego używać szpatułki i podkładki COE do mieszania. Nie 
 używać szpatułki sztywnej lub wąskiej. Dokładne wymieszanie jest bardzo 
ważne. Łatwiej jest to zrobić za pomocą szerokiej, elastycznej szpatułki.

b) W przypadku stosowania COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS załadować nabój do 
dozownika GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II i zamocować końcówkę 
mieszającą. Wycisnąć wymaganą długość COE-PAK na podkładce do 
mieszania (nie więcej niż 4 pełne pociągnięcia spustu). Pozostawić końcówkę 
mieszającą AUTOMIX NDS na naboju, aż do następnego użycia.

2. W przypadku mieszania ręcznego wycisnąć z tub równe długości past 
katalizatora i bazy. Mieszać szpatułką przez 30-45 sekund lub do momentu 
uzyskania pasty w jednolitym kolorze. Jeżeli potrzebny jest twardszy opatrunek, 
przed mieszaniem dodać niewielką ilość proszku tlenku cynku do różowej pasty 
(katalizatora).

(Równe długości -1/2 minutowy czas mieszania)

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

3. Używając szpatułki uformować zmieszane pasty nadając im cylindryczny kształt.
4. Posmarować delikatnie palce cienką warstewką wazeliny, lanoliny, zimnego 

kremu lub wody i sprawdzić lepkość zmieszanych past (powinny utracić kleistość 
po 2-3 minutach, a w przypadku wersji Hard & Fast po 1 minucie). 
UWAGA: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS jest gotowy do użycia po około 30 
sekundach. Smarowanie palców nie jest konieczne.

5. COE-PAK może być użyty i formowany po upływie 2 do 3 minut po mieszaniu.
Opuszkami palców uformować wałek i zwinąć z podkładki do mieszania COE (po 
upływie 1 minuty dla wersji Hard & Fast).

6. COE-PAK pozostaje plastyczny/gotowy do użycia przez 10-15 minut (5-8 minut 
dla wersji Hard & Fast i co najmniej 8 minut dla Automix NDS). W tym czasie  
można go uformować w zwykły sposób nadając mu kształt liny lub inny  
odpowiedni do miejsca, które ma być zaopatrzone.

7. W fazie plastyczności COE-PAK jest wyjątkowo spójny. Może być formowany w 
 liny o praktycznie dowolnej średnicy dla łatwiejszego umieszczenia go na 
tkankach i zębach.

PORÓWNANIE COE-PAK / COE-PAK HARD & FAST / COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

1. Znane są przypadki nadwrażliwości na niektóre składniki tego produktu. 
Nadwrażliwość może wystąpić w postaci zwykłego zaczerwienienia skóry, 
wysypki, obrzęku i nudności i/lub wymiotów. Przed użyciem lekarz powinien 
upewnić się, że u osoby będącej pacjentem taka nadwrażliwość na ten produkt 
nie wystepuje.

2. W przypadku kontaktu z oczami, przepłukać natychmiast wodą i zasięgnąć 
porady lekarza.

3. W przypadku kontaktu ze skórą przemyć wodą z mydłem. W przypadku 
wystąpienia podrażnienia, należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.
UWAGA: Do nabojów nowego systemu (NDS) zalecane jest stosowanie 
dozownika GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II.
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4. Należy zawsze nosić osobiste wyposażenie ochronne (PPE), takie jak rękawiczki,  
maski na twarz i okulary ochronne.

PANSAMENT PARODONTAL (FĂRĂ EUGENOL; FĂRĂ AZBEST)
A se utiliza doar de către medicii stomatologi conform indicaţiilor recomandate.

INDICAȚII RECOMANDATE
Pentru pansament chirurgical și parodontal utilizați COE-PAK în orice situație în care 
este necesar un pansament parodontal.
CONTRAINDICAȚII
În cazuri rare acest material poate cauza sensibilitate la anumite persoane. În cazul 
în care apar astfel de reacţii, opriți utilizarea produsului şi adresaţi-vă medicului.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FOLOSIRE
1. a) În cazul în care nu folosiţi vârfuri de mixare, utilizaţi o spatulă şi o hârtie de

 amestec COE. Nu utilizaţi o spatulă rigidă sau îngustă. Mixarea corectă este 
foarte importantă. Acest lucru se realizează mai uşor cu o spatulă lată şi 
flexibilă.

b) Atunci când utilizați COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, încărcați cartușul în 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II și atașați un vârf de mixare. Dozaţi cantitatea 

 necesară de COE-PAK pe hârtia de amestec (nu utilizaţi mai mult de 4 
apăsari complete ale mânerului declanşator). Nu îndepărtați vârful de mixare 
AUTOMIX NDS până la următoarea utilizare.

2. Pentru utilizarea fără vârfuri de mixare, dozaţi părţi egale de pastă din tubul de 
catalizator şi din tubul de bază. Spatulați timp de 30-45 secunde sau până când 
cele două paste capătă o culoare uniformă. În cazul în care doriţi un pansament 
mai dur, adăugaţi în pasta roz (catalizator) o cantitate mică de pudră de oxid de 
zinc înainte de spatulare.

(Cantităţi egale -1/2 minute timp de mixare)

ATENȚIE

3. Utilizând o spatulă, modelați pastele mixate într-o formă cilindrică.
4. Lubrifiaţi uşor degetele cu un strat subţire de vaselină, lanolină, cremă rece sau 

apă şi testaţi vâscozitatea pastelor amestecate (după 2-3 minute nu vor mai fi 
atât de lipicioase; 1 minut pentru varianta Hard & Fast). 
NOTĂ: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS poate fi manevrat după aproximativ 30 de 
secunde. Lubrifierea degetelor nu mai este necesară.

5. COE-PAK poate fi manevrat şi modelat după 2 până la 3 minute de la 
amestecare. Cu vârful degetelor, rulaţi forma cilindrică pentru a o îndepărta de 
pe hârtia de amestec COE (1 minut pentru varianta Hard & Fast).

6. COE-PAK poate fi modelat timp de 10-15 minute (5-8 minute pentru varianta 
Hard & Fast şi cel puţin 8 minute pentru varianta AUTOMIX NDS). În acest  
interval poate fi modelat prin tehnicile standard în orice formă dorită.

7. Pe perioada timpului de lucru COE-PAK este extrem de coeziv. Poate fi modelat 
sub formă de fâşii cu orice diametru pentru o aplicare uşoară pe ţesut şi pe dinţi.

COMPARAȚIE ÎNTRE COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK 
AUTOMIX NDS

1. Au fost raportate cazuri de sensibilitate la unele componente ale acestui produs. 
Sensibilitatea raportată variază de la forme simple de înroşire a dermei, până la 
iritare, inflamație şi senzaţie de greaţă şi/ sau vomă. Medicul stomatologul trebuie 
să se asigure, înainte de utilizare, că pacientul nu prezintă sensibilitate la acest 
produs.

2. În cazul contactului cu ochii, clătiţi imediat cu apă şi adresaţi-vă medicului.
3. În cazul contactului cu pielea, spălaţi cu săpun şi apă. Dacă apare o iritaţie, 

consultaţi medicul.
NOTĂ: GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II este indicat pentru a fi folosit împreună 
cu NDS, New Delivery System cartridge (Noul Sistem de Dozare din Cartuş).

4. Trebuie să purtați întotdeauna echipament personal de protecție (EIP), cum ar fi 
mănuși, măști de protecție și ochelari de protecție.

ПАРОДОНТАЛЬНАЯ ПОВЯЗКА (БЕЗ ЭВГЕНОЛА; БЕЗ АСБЕСТА)
Материал предназначен только для профессионального применения в соответствии с 
показаниями, описанными в настоящей инструкции.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Материал для хирургических и пародонтальных повязок. Используйте СОЕ-РАК в 
случае необходимости изготовить пародонтальную повязку.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
В редких случаях у некоторых пациентов наблюдалась повышенная чувствительность 
к материалу. В случае возникновения аллергических реакций необходимо прекратить 
использование материала и обратиться к врачу соответствующей специализации.
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

1. a) При использовании материала в форме, не подразумевающей автозамешивания,
 возьмите блок для замешивания СОЕ и шпатель. Не используйте жесткий или  
узкий шпатель. Очень важно тщательно замешивать материал. Легче всего это  
сделать, используя широкий, гибкий шпатель.

b) При использовании СОЕ-PAK AUTOMIX NDS установите картридж в 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II и присоедините смешивающую насадку. 
Выдавите на блок для замешивания полоску СОЕ-PAK требуемой длины (не 
используйте порцию материала больше, чем извлекается 4-мя нажатиями на  
рукоять диспенсера). Смешивающую насадку AUTOMIX NDS оставьте на месте 
до следующего применения материала.

2. Для обычной формы выпуска: Выдавите из тюбиков базы и катализатора полоски 
равной длины. Замешивайте материал 30-45 секунд, или до достижения 
однородного состояния. Если требуется более жесткая повязка, перед  

 замешиванием добавьте небольшое количество порошка оксида цинка к розовой 
пасте (катализатору).

(Полоски равной длины, замешивание ½ минуты)

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

3. Используя шпатель, придайте замешанной пасте цилиндрическую форму.
4. Слегка смажьте пальцы вазелином, ланолином, кольдкремом, либо смочите водой,

и попробуйте замешанную пасту на липкость (она должна потерять липкость через 
2-3 минуты; 1 минуту в случае применения версии Hard & Fast). 
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: СОЕ PAK AUTOMIX NDS можно накладывать примерно через 30 
секунд. Смазывать пальцы не требуется.

5. COE-PAK можно работать и придавать ему форму через 2-3 минуты после 
 замешивания. Кончиками пальцев скатайте цилиндрическую заготовку на блоке 
 для замешивания (1 минута в случае применения версии Hard & Fast), затем 
снимите её с блока.

6. Рабочее время СОЕ-PAK составляет 10-15 минут (5-8 минут в случае применения 
 версии Hard & Fast). В течение этого времени его можно использовать обычным 
 образом: формировать шнуры или придавать другую желаемую форму.

7. В течение рабочего времени СОЕ-PAK имеет высокие когезионные свойства. Из 
 него можно сформировать шнуры практически любого диаметра для легкого  
 нанесения на ткани полости рта и зубы.

СРАВНЕНИЕ СОЕ-PACK/СОЕ-PAK HARD & FAST/СОЕ-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

1. Известны случаи чувствительности к некоторым компонентам данного продукта. 
Отмеченная чувствительность колеблется от простого покраснения кожи до сыпи,  
возникновения отеков и тошноты и/или рвоты. Перед использованием материала 
врач должен убедиться в отсутствии такой чувствительности у конкретного 
пациента.

2. При попадании в глаза немедленно промойте большим количеством воды и 
обратитесь к врачу-офтальмологу.

3. При попадании материала на кожу промойте пораженные места водой с мылом. 
Если появилось раздражение, обратитесь к врачу соответствующей 
специализации.
 ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Для применения с картриджем NDS, New Delivery System (Новая  
система извлечения), рекомендован диспенсер GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II.
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4. Средства индивидуальной защиты (СИЗ), такие как перчатки, маски для лица и  
защитные очки, всегда должны носить.

4. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety 
eyewear should always be worn.

COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™

Undesired effects - Reporting
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events 
experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for use, 
please report them directly through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the 
proper authority of your country accessible through the following link:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: 
vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product. Докладване на нежелани ефекти: 

Ако узнаете за някакъв вид нежелан ефект, реакция или подобни събития, 
възникнали от употребата на този продукт, включително тези, които не са 
изброени в тази инструкция за употреба, моля, докладвайте ги директно чрез 
съответната система за бдителност, като изберете подходящия орган във 
вашата страна достъпни чрез следната връзка: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
както и на нашата система за вътрешна бдителност: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
По този начин ще допринесете за подобряване на безопасността на този 
продукт.

Hlášení nežádoucích účinků: 
pokud obdržíte upozornění o jakémkoli nežádoucím účinku, reakci či podobných 
událostech, které jsou spojeny s používáním tohoto přípravku, a to včetně těch, 
které nejsou uvedeny v tomto návodu k použití, oznamte to přímo prostřednictvím 
příslušného systému hlášení nežádoucích účinků patřičnému úřadu ve vaší zemi, 
který je přístupný v následujícím odkazu: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
stejně jako našemu systému hlášení nežádoucích událostí: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Tímto způsobem přispějete ke zvýšení bezpečnosti tohoto produktu.

Izvješćivanje o neželjenim učincima: 
Ako postanete svjesni bilo kakvih neželjenih učinaka, reakcija ili sličnih događaja do 
kojih je došlo uporabom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one koji nisu navedeni u ovom 
uputstvu za uporabu, molimo da ih prijavite direktno kroz odgovarajući sustav 
nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno putem 
sljedeće veze: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
kao i na naš interni sustav nadzora: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Na taj ćete način doprinijeti poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Nem kívánt hatások jelzése: 
Amennyiben bármilyen nem kívánt hatást, reakciót vagy hasonlót észlel a termék 
használata eredményeként, olyat is ami nem szerepel a használati utasításban 
található felsorolásban, kérjük jelentse közvetlenül a megfelelő hatóságnak. Az 
alábbi linken tudja kiválasztani az Ön országának megfelelő hatóság elérhetőségét: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
Kérjük, jelentse az esetet a saját, belső figyelmeztető szolgálatunknak is: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Ezáltal hozzájárul Ön is ezen termék biztonságos használatának javításához.

Raportowanie działań niepożądanych: 
Jeśli zauważysz jakiekolwiek niepożądane działanie, reakcję lub doświadczysz 
podobnych zdarzeń po zastosowaniu tego produktu, uwzględniając takie, które nie 
zostały wymienione w tej instrukcji stosowania, zgłoś je bezpośrednio w 
odpowiedniej jednostce monitorowania, wybierając właściwy organ w Twoim kraju 
dostępny za pośrednictwem poniższego linka: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
jak również do naszej wewnętrznej jednostki monitorowania: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
W ten sposób przyczynisz się do poprawy bezpieczeństwa tego produktu.

Raportarea efectelor nedorite: 
În cazul în care apar orice fel de efecte nedorite, reacții adverse sau evenimente 
similare ca urmare a utilizării acestui produs, inclusiv a celor neincluse în aceste 
instrucțiuni de folosire, vă rugăm să le raportați direct către sistemul de control 
competent, relevant, prin selectarea instituției corespunzătoare din țara 
dumneavoastră din lista disponibilă în link-ul următor: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
precum și către sistemul nostru de control intern: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
În acest fel veți contribui la îmbunătățirea siguranței oferite de acest produs.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Для получения оптимальных результатов работы храните в сухом месте при 
комнатной температуре (70°-77°F; 21°-25°C).
УПАКОВКА
Тубы
  1. Упаковка COE-PAK Standard (или Regular)

   База – туба 90г x 1, катализатор - туба 90г x 1
  2. Упаковка COE-PAK Hard and Fast

База – туба 90г x 1, катализатор - туба 90г x 1
Картриджи
  1. Картриджи COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS 2 штуки

Kартриджа (48мл каждый) x 2, смешивающих насадок x 12
 

Последняя редакция: 07/2019

Некоторые продукты, упоминаемые в настоящей Инструкции, могут быть 
классифицированы как опасные в соответствии с Согласованной на глобальном уровне 
системой классификации и маркировки химических веществ (GHS). Обязательно 
ознакомьтесь с соответствующими Паспортами безопасности (safety data sheets), 
доступными по ссылке: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорта безопасности можно также запросить у Вашего поставщика.
ОЧИЩЕНИЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
МНОГОРАЗОВЫЕ СИСТЕМЫ ДЛЯ ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЯ МАТЕРИАЛОВ: во избежание 
перекрестной передачи микрофлоры от пациента к пациенту инструменты подобных 
систем требуют проведения дезинфекции промежуточного уровня. Сразу после 
применения проверьте инструмент и заводские метки на предмет повреждений. В случае 
обнаружения повреждений немедленно прекратите использование инструмента.
НЕ ПОГРУЖАТЬ В ЖИДКОСТЬ. Тщательно очищайте инструмент во избежание 
образования скоплений загрязняющих частиц и их последующего присыхания к 
поверхности инструмента. Производите дезинфекцию, используя одобренные органами 
здравоохранения средства инфекционного контроля, рекомендованные для проведения 
дезинфекции промежуточного уровня; в процессе проведения дезинфекции соблюдайте 
соответствующие нормативы регионального/национального правового регулирования.
Информация о нежелательных событиях, которые имеют признаки 
неблагоприятного события (инцидента) при использовании вышеназванного 
материала на территории Российской Федерации, может быть направлена 
уполномоченному представителю производителя в РФ, ООО «Крафтвэй 
Фарма»: e-mail: dental@kraftway.ru; http://www.kraftwaydental.ru, 129626, г. Москва, ул. 
3-я Мытищинская, д. 16, строение 60, комната 30, помещение I, этаж 5, 8 495 232-69-33.

Prior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. BGПреди употреба, внимателно

прочетете инструкциите за употреба.
Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte
návod k použití. CS
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HRPrije uporabe pažljivo pročitati
upute. HUHasználat előtt az útmutatót olvassa el

figyelmesen! PLPrzed użyciem przeczytaj uważnie
instrukcję stosowania. ROÎnainte de utilizare, citiţi cu atenţie

instrucţiunile de folosire. RUВнимательно прочитайте инструкцию
перед применением.
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След смесване, готова за употреба

съгласуваност

Работно време

Финална твърдост

Възможност за свързване на 
едно парче материал с друго

3 минути 1 минута 30 секунди

пластмасапластмаса тежък, но все още 
пластмасов

10-15 минути

10-15 минути

5-8 минути

5-8 минути 8-12 минути

10 минути

най-малко 8 минути

30 минути (все 
още еластични, 
но не чупливи)

10 минути (много 
по-трудно от COE-PAK, 
но не чупливо)

Po promíchání je připraven k použití

Konzistence

Pracovní čas

Konečná tvrdost

Schopnost spojit jeden kus 
materiálu s druhým

3 minut 1 minuta 30 sekund

plastickýplastický těžké, ale stále 
plastické

10-15 minut

10-15 minut

5-8 minut

5-8 minut 8-12 minut

10 minut

nejméně 8 minut

30 minut (stále 
pružné, ale ne 
křehké)

10 minut (mnohem 
tvrdší než COE-PAK, 
ale ne křehké)

Nakon miješanja, spreman za uporabu

Dosljednost

Radno vrijeme

Konačna tvrdoća

Mogućnost vezanja jednog komada 
materijala u drugu

3 minute 1 minuta 30 sekundi

plastikaplastika teška, ali još uvijek 
plastična

10-15 minute

10-15 minute

5-8 minute

5-8 minute 8-12 minute

10 minute

najmanje 8 minute

30 minute (još 
uvijek otporno, 
ali ne i krhko)

10 minute (mnogo 
teže od COE-PAK, 
ali ne i krhki)

Keverés után használatra kész

Következetesség

Munkaidő

Végső keménység

Képesség kötni egy anyagot 
a másikba

3 perc 1 perc 30 másodperc

műanyagműanyag nehéz, de mégis 
műanyag

10-15 perc

10-15 perc

5-8 perc

5-8 perc 8-12 perc

10 perc

legalább 8 percig

30 perc (még mindig 
nem rugalmas, de 
törékeny)

10 perc (sokkal nehezebb, 
mint a COE-PAK, de 
nem törékeny)

Po wymieszaniu gotowy do użycia

Konsystencja

Czas pracy

Ostateczna twardość

Możliwość wiązania jednego 
kawałka materiału z drugim

3 minuty 1 minuta 30 sekund

plastikowyplastikowy ciężki, ale wciąż 
plastikowy

10-15 minuty

10-15 minuty

5-8 minuty

5-8 minuty 8-12 minuty

10 minuty

co najmniej 8 minut

30 minut (wciąż 
sprężyste, ale 
nie kruche)

10 minut (znacznie 
trudniejsze niż COE-PAK,
ale nie kruche)

După amestecare, gata de utilizare

Consecvență

Timpul de lucru

Duritate finală

Abilitatea de a lega o bucată 
de material în alta

3 minute 1 minut 30 de secunde

plasticplastic greu, dar încă 
plastic

10-15 minute

10-15 minute

5-8 minute

5-8 minute 8-12 minute

10 minute

cel puțin 8 minute

30 de minute 
(încă elastice, 
dar nu fragile)

10 minute (mult mai 
greu decât COE-PAK, 
dar nu fragil)

После смешивания готов к использованию

консистенция

Рабочее время

Конечная твердость

Возможность связывать один 
кусок материала с другим

3 минуты 1 минута 30 секунд

пластикпластик тяжелый, но все 
же пластиковый

10-15 минут

10-15 минут

5-8 минут

5-8 минут 8-12 минут

10 минут

не менее 8 минут

30 минут (все еще 
упругий, но не 
хрупкий)

10 минут (намного 
сложнее, чем COE-PAK, 
но не хрупкий)

After mixing, ready to use

Consistency

Working time

Final hardness

Ability to bond one piece 
of material to another

3 minutes 1 minute 30 seconds

plasticplastic heavy, but still 
plastic

10-15 minutes

10-15 minutes

5-8 minutes

5-8 minutes 8-12 minutes

10 minutes

at least 8 minutes

30 minutes (still 
resilient, but 
not brittle)

10 minutes (much 
harder than COE-PAK, 
but not brittle)
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SKLADOVANIE
Pre zachovanie optimálnych vlastností sa odporúča skladovať uchovávajte na 
suchom mieste pri izbovej teplote (70° až 77°F; 21° až 25°C).
BALENIE
Tuby
  1. COE-PAK Štandardné (alebo Regular) balenie

 90g tuba bázy x 1, 90g tuba katalyzátora x 1
  2. COE-PAK balenie Hard a Fast

 90g tuba bázy x 1, 90g tuba katalyzátora x 1
Kartuše
  1. Balenie s 2 kartušami COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

 Kartuše (každá po 48ml) x 2, zmiešavacích koncoviek x 12

Naposledy upravené: 07/2019

SHRANJEVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate je priporočljivo shranjevanje na suho lokacijo pri temperaturi 
(70° do 77°F; 21° do 25°C).
PAKIRANJE
Brizge
  1. COE-PAK standardno (ali Regular) pakiranje

90g brizga baze x 1, 90g brizga katalista x 1
  2. COE-PAK Hard in Fast pakiranje

90g brizga baze x 1, 90g brizga katalista x 1
Kartuše
  1. Dvojno pakiranje COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS kartuš

 Kartuša (48mL vsaka) x 2, mešalnih konic x 12

Zadnja izdaja: 07/2019

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporučuje se čuvati na suvom mestu pri sobnoj temperaturi 
(21° do 25°C).
PAKOVANJE
Tuba
 1. COE-PAK Standard (ili Regular) pakovanje

 90g tuba baza x 1, 90g tuba katalizator x 1
 2. COE-PAK Hard i Fast (tvrdo i brzo stvrdnjavanje) pakovanje

 90g tuba baza x 1, 90g tuba katalizator x 1
Patrona
 1. 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS patrone

 Patrona (48ml svaka) x 2, vrh za mešanje x 12

Posljednja revizija: 07/2019

DEPOLAMA
En iyi performans için, nemden uzak oda sıcaklığında saklanmalıdır (70° to 77°F; 
21° to 25°C).
PAKETLEME
Tüp
  1. COE-PAK Standard (veya Regular) Paket

 90g tüp baz x 1, 90g tüp kataliz x 1
  2. COE-PAK Hard and Fast Paket

 90g tüp baz x 1, 90g tüp kataliz x 1
Kartuş
  1. 2-Paket COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS Kartuş

 Kartuş (her biri 48mL) x 2, karıştırma ucu x 12

Son Revizyon: 07/2019

UZGLABĀŠANA
Optimālai veiktspējai uzglabāt Uzglabāt sausā vietā istabas temperatūrā (70° līdz 
77°F; 21° līdz 25°C).
IEPAKOJUMS
Tūbiņas
  1. COE-PAK Standard (vai Regular) iepakojums 

90g tūbiņas bāze x 1, 90g tūbiņa katalizators x 1
  2. COE-PAK Hard un Fast iepakojums

90g tūbiņas bāze x 1, 90g tūbiņa katalizators x 1
Kārtridži 
  1. 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS kārtridži

Kārtridži (48mL katrs) x 2, maisāmie uzgaļi x 12

Pēdējo reizi pārskatīts: 07/2019

LAIKYMAS
Optimaliam darbui rekomenduojama laikykite sausoje vietoje kambario temperatūroje 
(21°-25˚C/70°-77.0˚F).
PAKUOTĖS
Tubelės
  1. COE-PAK standartinė (ar įprastinė) pakuotė

90g tubelė bazinės medžiagos x 1, 90g tubelė katalizatoriaus x 1
  2. COE-PAK kietesnės ir greito kietėjimo medžiagos (Hard and Fast)

90g tubelė bazinės medžiagos x 1, 90g tubelė katalizatoriaus x 1
Švirkštai
  1. 2-pakuotės COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS švirkštų

Švirkštai (48ml kiekvienas) x 2, maišymo antgaliukų x 12

Patikslinta: 07/2019

HOIUSTAMINE
Parimaks toimeks on soovituslik hoiustage kuivas kohas ja toatemperatuuril (21°–25˚C; 
70°–77.0˚F). 
PAKENDID
Tuubid
  1. COE-PAK standardkomplekt

90g baaspastat x 1, 90g katalüsti x 1
  2. COE-PAK Hard & Fast komplekt

90g baaspastat x 1, 90g katalüsti x 1
Padrunid
  1. COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS topeltpadrun

Padrunit (mõlemas 48ml) x 2, segamisotsikut x 12

Viimati parandatud: 07/2019

Niektoré výrobky uvádzané v návode na použitie, môžu byť klasifikované ako 
nebezpečné podľa GHS. 
Vždy sa oboznámte s bezpečnostnými kartami, ktoré sú k dispozícii na adrese:
http://www.gceurope.com
Môžete ich tiež získať od svojho dodávateľa.

ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIA
DÁVKOVACIE SYTÉMY PRE VIACNÁSOBNÉ POUŽITIE: aby sa zabránilo krížovej 
kontaminácii medzi pacientmi vyžadujú tieto dávkovacie systémy strednú - úroveň 
dezinfekcie. Ihneď po použití skontrolujte, či nie je dávkovací systém a štítok 
poškodený. V prípade poškodenia ho ihneď  zlikvidujte.
NEPONÁRAJTE DO TEKUTÍN. Dávkovací systém dôkladne očistite, aby sa zabránilo 
vysychaniu a hromadeniu nečistôt. Dezinfikujte s registrovanými zdravotnými 
prostriedkami na strednej úrovni dezinfekcie v závislosti na regionálnych / národných 
smerniciach.

Nekateri proizvodi omenjeni v predhodnih navodilih za uporabo so lahko klasificirani kot 
nevarni glede na GHS. 
Vedno se podučite o navodilh za varno uporabo na:
http://www.gceurope.com
Lahko pa jih dobite tudi pri vašem zastopniku.
ČIŠČENJE IN DEZINFEKCIJA
SISTEM ZA VEČKRATNO UPORABO: da se izognete navzkrižni kontaminaciji med 
pacientom in sistemom za večkratno uporabo, je zahtevana dezinfekcija srednjega 
nivoja. Takoj po uporabi preglejte sistem za večkratno uporabo in označite poškodbe 
če so le-te prisotne. Poškodovan sistem zavrzite.
NE NAMAKAJTE V TEKOČE SREDSTVO ZA DEZINFEKCIJO. Temeljito očistite sistem 
za večkratno uporabo, da preprečite sušenje in nabiranje nečistoče. Dezinficirajte s 
sredstvom za dezinfekcijo srednjega nivoja, registriranega pri zdravstveno infektivni 
kontroli skladno z regionalno/lokalno regulativo.

Neki proizvodi pomenuti u ovom Uputstvu za upotrebu mogu da se klasifiikuju kao 
opasni prema GHS. 
Uvek proverite u sigurnosno tehničkom listu na:
http://www.gceurope.com
Takođe su dostupni kod vašeg dobavljača.
ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA
VIŠEKRATNO UPOTREBLJIVA PAKOVANJA: kako bi se izbegla kontaminacija između 
pacijenata ova višekratno upotrebljiva pakovanja zahtevaju dezinfekciju srednjeg nivoa. 
Odmah posle upotrebe pregledati višekratno upotrebljivo pakovanje i označiti oštećenja 
ako ih ima. Oštećenu spravu baciti.
NE URANJATI U TEČNO SREDSTVO ZA DEZINFEKCIJU. Temeljno očistiti višekratno 
upotrebljivo pakovanje kako bi se sprečilo sušenje i nakupljanje prčjavštine. 
Dezinfikovati sredstvom za dezinfekciju srednjeg nivoa prema registrovanoj 
zdravstveno-infektivnoj kontroli u skladu sa regionalno/nacionalnim smernicama.

Önceki kullanma kılavuzunda refere edilen bazı ürünler GHS’e göre zararlı sınıflandırılabilir. 
Daima kendinizi aşağıdaki linkte mevcut olan güvenlik bilgi pusulularına alıştırabilirsiniz:
http://www.gceurope.com
Aynı zamanda tedarikçiden elde edilebilir.
TEMİZLEME VE DEZENFEK
ÇOK-KULLANIMLIK DAĞITICI SİSTEM: Hastalar arasında çapraz kontaminasyonu 
önlemek için bu cihaz orta-seviye dezenfektan gerekmektedir. Kullanımdan hemen 
sonra cihazı gözlemleyin ve bozulma için etiketleyin. Eğer zarar görmüşse cihazı çöpe 
atın.
SUYA DALDIRMAYINIZ. Kurumasını ve kontaminasyonun akümilasyonu nu önlemek 
için tamamen cihazı temizleyiniz. Orta-seviye kayıtlı sağlık bakımdereceli enfeksiyon 
kontrol ürünü ile bölgesel/ulusal rehberelere uygun.

Daži šīs intrukcijas produkti saskaņā ar GHS tiek klasificēti kā bīstami. 
Lepazīties ar Drošības datu lapu var:
http://www.gceurope.com
Tās var saņemt arī no jūsu piegādātāja.
TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA
ATK RTOTI LIETOJAM S IERĪCES: lai izvairītos no šķērsinfekcijas starp pacientiem, šai 
ierīcei ir nepieciešama vidējā līmeņa dezinfekcija. Uzreiz pēc lietošanas ierīci un uzlīmi 
apskatīt un novērtēt tās stāvokli. Ja ierīce ir bojāta, toatkārtoti lietot nedrīkst.
NEMĒRCĒT. Lai izvairītos no kontaminējošo vielu nožūšanas un akumulācijas ierīci 
pilnībā notīrīt. Veikt dezinfekciju ar reģistrētu, atļautu izmantošanai infekcijas kontrolei 
veselības aprūpes jomā, piemērotu vidējā līmeņa produktu, saskaņā ar 
reģionālām /valsts vadlīnijām.

Kai kurie naudojimo instrukcijose nurodyti produktai GHS gali būti klasifikuojami kaip 
pavojingos medžiagos. 
Visada susipažinkite su medžiagų charakteristikų duomenimis. Juos galite rasti:
http://www.gceurope.com
Informacijos taip pat galite gauti pas tiekėjus.
VALYMAS IR DEZINFEKCIJA
DAUGKARTINIO NAUDOJIMO DOZAVIMO SISTEMOS: siekdami išvengti pacientų 
užkrėtimo – šioms priemonėms taikykite vidutinio lygio dezinfekciją. Iškart po naudojimo 
apžiūrėkite priemones ir jų etiketes, įvertinkite nusidėvėjimą. Jei sistema nebetinkama 
naudoti- išmeskite.
NEMIRKYKITE. Kad nesikauptų ir nepridžiūtų nešvarumai - priemones kruopščiai 
valykite. Naudokite vidutinio lygio sveikatos priežiūros įstaigų higienos normas 
atitinkančias dezinfekcines priemones, vadovaukitės vietiniais/valstybiniais įstatais.

Osad tooted käesolevas IFU-s võivad GHS’is (kemikaalide ühtne ülemaailmne 
klassifitseerimis- ja märgistamissüsteem) olla klassifitseeritud kui tervist kahjustavad. 
Tutvu alati ohutusjuhenditega, mis on saadaval siin:
http://www.gceurope.com
Samuti saab neid edasimüüja käest.
PUHASTAMINE JA DESINFITSEERIMINE
MITMEKORDSELT KASUTATAVAD KANDESÜSTEEMID: Patsientidevahelise 
ristkontaminatsiooni vältimiseks tuleb see vahend desinfitseerida vaheetapile vastava 
infektsioonikontrolli vahendiga. Kohe peale kasutamist hinda kahjustuste olemasolu 
seadmel. Kahjustunud vahend kuulub ära viskamisele.
MITTE SISSE KASTA. Saasteainete kinni kuivamise ja kuhjumise ennetamiseks puhasta 
seade põhjalikult. Desinfitseeri vaheetapile vastava infektsioonikontrolli vahendiga 
järgides kohalikke/rahvusvahelisi juhendeid.

COE-PAK COE-PAK                 COE-PAK
REGULAR HARD & FAST          AUTOMIX NDS
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Hlásenie nežiadúcich účinkov: 
Ak sa Vám vyskytnú akékoľvek nežiadúce účinky, reakcie alebo podobné udalosti, 
pri používaní tohto výrobku vrátane tých, ktoré nie sú uvedené v tomto návode na 
použitie, oznámte ich priamo cez príslušný vigilance systém, zadaním správnej 
autority Vašej krajiny, na nasledujúcom linku: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
ako aj na našom vnútornom systéme bdelosti: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Týmto spôsobom prispejete k zvýšeniu bezpečnosti tohto výrobku.

Poročilo o neželenih učinkih: 
Če se zavedate kakršnih koli neželenih učinkov, reakcij ali podobnih dogodkov, do 
katerih je prišlo pri uporabi tega izdelka, vključno s tistimi, ki niso navedeni v tem 
navodilu za uporabo, jih prijavite neposredno prek ustreznega sistema za stalni 
nadzor, tako da izberete ustrezen organ v vaši državi dostopni preko naslednje 
povezave: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_sl 
kot tudi v našem sistemu notranjega nadzora: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Na ta način boste prispevali k izboljšanju varnosti tega izdelka.

Obaveštavanje o neželjenim dejstvima: 
Ako postanete svesni bilo kakvih neželjenih dejstava, reakcija ili sličnih događaja do 
kojih je došlo upotrebom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one koji nisu navedeni u ovom 
uputstvu za upotrebu, molimo da ih prijavite direktno kroz odgovarajući sistem 
nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno putem 
sledeće veze: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
kao i na naš interni sistem nadzora: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Na taj način doprinećete poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

İstenmeyen Etkiler Raporu:
Kullanım talimatında listelenmeyen yan etkiler dahil olmak üzere, bu ürünün 
kullanımıyla ilgili herhangi bir yan etki (istenmeyen etki), reaksiyon veya benzeri 
olayların tespiti durumunda aşağıdaki linkten erişebileceğiniz bulunduğunuz ülkenin 
uygun otoritesini seçerek doğrudan ihtiyat sistemi ile lütfen rapor ediniz.
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
İç ihtiyat sistemimize de bilgi vererek; 
vigilance@gc.dental 
bu ürünün güvenliğini arttırmaya katkıda bulunacaksınız.

Nevēlamu blakusefektu zinošanas sistēma:
Ja jums kļūst zināmi jebkādi nevēlami blakusefekti, reakcija vai līdzīgi notikumi, kas 
radušies produkta lietošanas laikā, ieskaitot tādus, kas nav minēti šī produkta 
instrukcijā, lūgums par tiem ziņot tieši vigilances sistēmā, izvēloties attiecīgo 
atbildīgo iestādi savā valstī, kas ir atrodamas šajā saitē:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kā arī mūsu vigilances sistēmā: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Tādā veidā jūs sniegsiet savu ieguldījumu uzlabojot produkta lietošanas drošību.

Pranešimas apie nepageidaujamus padarinius:
Jei naudodamiesi produktu pastebėjote bet kokį instrukcijose nepaminėtą šalutinį 
efektą, nepageidaujamą reakciją ar neatitikimą, prašome apie juos tiesiogiai pranešti 
atitinkamoms instancijoms. Tai galite padaryti šiame internetiniame puslapyje, 
pasirinkdami Jūsų šaliai atstovaujančią valdžios instituciją:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Taip pat galite rašyti mūsų kompanijos atstovams:
vigilance@gc.dental
Taip prisidėsite prie produkto saugumo gerinimo.

Soovimatu mõju raport:
Kui olete teadlik või eelnevalt kogenud antud toote kasutamisel tekkinud mis tahes 
soovimatust mõjust, reaktsioonist või muudest sarnastest omadustest, sealhulgas 
sellistest, mida käesolevas kasutusjuhendis ei ole loetletud, palun teavitage nendest 
otse vastavat järelvalvesüsteemi, valides sobiv oma riigi asutus allolevalt lingilt:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_et
samuti võite teavitada meie sisest järelvalvesüsteemi: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Sel viisil saate aidata kaasa toote ohutuse parandamisele.

SKPred použitím si dôkladne prečítajte
návod na použitie.

PERIODONTALNA OBVEZA (BREZ EUGENOLA, BREZ AZBESTA)
Uporaba samo za profesionalne namene in za priporočene indikacije.

PRIPOROČENE INDIKACIJE
Za kirurško oskrbo in paradontalno oblogo. Uporabite COE-PAK, kadar je potrebna 
paradontalna oskrba.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE
V redkih primerih lahko ta material povzroči preobčutljivost pri nekaterih ljudeh. Če se 
pojavi takšna reakcija, takoj prenehajte z uporabo tega izdelka in se obrnite na 
svojega zdravnika.
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

1. a) Za material, ki ni v obliki avtomix kartuše, uporabite spatulo in COE mešalni 
 blok. Ne uporabite rigidne ali ozke spatule. Temeljito mešanje je zelo 
pomembno. To se mnogo lažje opravi s široko in fleksibilno spatulo.

b) Ko uporabljate COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, vstavite kartušo v GC dispenzer 
(GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II) in nastavite mešalno konico. Iztisnite 

 odgovarjajočo količino COE-PAK na mešalni blok (ne iztisnite več kot 4 polne 
 iztise iz pištole). Na dispenzerju pustite mešalno konico do naslednje uporabe.

2. Za material, ki ni v obliki avtomix kartuše, iztisnite enaki dolžini paste katalista in 
 baze. Zmešajte s spatulo 30-45 sekund dokler imata postaneta pasti enakomerne 
 barve. Če želite tršo konsistenco obveze, dodajte manjšo količino cink oksidnega 
 prahu roza pasti (katalistu) preden začnete mešati.

(Enake dolžine – ½ minuti mešanja)

PREVIDNO

3. Z uporabo spatule oblikujte zmešani pasti v cilindrično obliko.
4. Rahlo omočite prste s tankim filmom vazelina, lanolina, hladne kreme ali vode in 

 testirajte zmešano pasto, če se oprijema (lepljivost se izgubi po 2-3 minutah; po 
 1 minuti za trdo&hitro obliko - Hard & Fast set). 
 OPOZORILO: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS se lahko nanaša po 30 sekundah. 
 Lubrikacija prstov ni potrebna.

5. COE-PAK se lahko obdeluje in oblikuje 2 do 3 minute po mešanju. S prsti 
 naredite na mešalnem bloku cilindrično obliko (1 minuto za Hard & Fast).

6. COE-PAK delovni čas je 10-15 minut (5-8 minut za Hard& Fast in vsaj 8 minut 
 za AUTOMIX NDS). Medtem časom se lahko oblikuje na običajen način v oblike 
vrvic ali druge željene oblike.

7. Med njegovo delovno fazo je COE-PAK ekstremno koheziven. Oblikuje se lahko 
 v vrvice kakršnegakoli premera za enostavno namestitev na tkivo in zobe.

PRIMERJAVA COE-PAK/COE PAK HARD & FAST/COE PAK AUTOMIX NDS

1. O občutljivosti na nekatere komponente v tem izdelku so poročali. Zaznana 
občutljivost varira od preproste dermalne rdečice do izpuščaja, otekline in slabosti 
in/ali bruhanja. Zobozdravnik naj se prepriča, da pred uporabo tega izdelka ni 
prisotna takšna preobčutljivost na ta izdelek pri zdravljenem pacientu.

2. V primeru kontakta z očmi, sperite nemudoma z vodo in poiščite medicinsko 
pomoč.

3. V primeru kontakta s kožo, sperite z milom in vodo. Če se pojavi iritacija, poiščite 
medicinsko pomoč.
OPOZORILO: GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II je predlagano, da se uporablja z 
NDS New Delivery System kartuša.

4. Osebna zaščitna oprema (PPE), kot so rokavice, maske za obraz in varnostna 
očala, je vedno treba nositi.

SLPred uporabo previdno preberite
navodila za uporabo.

PARODONTALNI ZAVOJ NE SADRŽI EUGENOL I AZBEST
Samo za stručnu stomatološku upotrebu u preporučenim indikacijam.

PREPORUČENE INDIKACIJE
Za hirurški zavoj i paradontalne obloge. Koristite COE-PAK kad god je potreban 
paradontalni zavoj.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
U retkim slučajevima ovaj materijal može uzrokovati osetljivost kod nekih ljudi. U 
slučaju takvih reakcija, prekinuti upotrebu proizvoda i obratiti se lekaru.
UPUTE ZA UPORABU

1. a) Ako se ne koristi samomešanje, koristiti špatulu i COE podlogu za mešanje. Ne 
 koristiti krutu ili usku špatulu. Vrlo je važno temeljno mešanje. To je lakše 
izvršiti pomoću široke, savitljive špatule.

b) Ako se koristi COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, patronu postaviti u dozator 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II i pričvrstiti vrh za miješanje. Istisnuti potrebnu 
 dužinu paste COE-PAK na podlogu za mešanje. (Ne koristiti više od 4 puna 
 potiska). Vrh za mešanje AUTOMIX NDS ostaviti na mestu do sledeće 
 upotrebe.

2. Ako se ne koristi samomešanje, istisnuti jednake dužine paste iz tuba katalizatora 
 i baze. Mešati špatulom 30-45 sekundi ili dok dve paste ne postignu jedinstvenu 
 boju. Ako želite tvrđi zavoj, dodati malu količinu cink-oksidnog praška roze pasti 
(katalizatoru) pre mešanja špatulom.

(Jednake dužine - 1/2 minute vreme mešanja)

UPOZORENJE

3. Pomoću špatule oblikovati zamešane paste u cilindrični oblik.
4. Lagano navlažiti prste tankim slojem vazelina, lanolina, hladne kreme ili vode i

 proveriti lepljivost zamešanih pasti (lepljivost bi trebalo da se izgubi nakon 2-3 
 minuta; 1 minuta za Hard & Fast set oblik materijala). 
 PAŽNJA: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS može se obrađivati nakon oko 30 sekundi. 
 Nije potrebno vlaženje prstiju.

5. COE-PAK može se obrađivati i oblikovati 2 do 3 minute nakon mešanja. 
 Vrhovima prstiju na COE podlozi za mešanje izvaljati valjkaste oblike (1 minuta 
 za Hard & Fast (tvrdo i brzo stvrdnjavanje).

6. COE-PAK može se obrađivati 10-15 minuta (5-8 minuta za Hard & Fast (tvrdo i 
 brzo stvrdnjavanje) i barem 8 minuta za AUTOMIX NDS). Za to vreme može se 
 oblikovati na uobičajeni način u valjke ili druge željene oblike.

7. U svojoj radnoj fazi COE-PAK je vrlo kohezivan. Može se oblikovati u valjke svih 
 prečnika za lako postavljanje na tkivo i zube.

UPOREĐIVANJE MATERIJALA COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST (TVRDO I 
BRZO STVRDNJAVANJE) COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

1. Zabeleženi su slučajevi osetljivosti na neke sastojke ovog proizvoda. Zabeležena 
osetljivost varira od običnog crvenila kože, do osipa, oteklina, mučnine i/ili 
povraćanja. Pre upotrebe stomatolog treba da proveri da pacijent nije osetljiv na 
ovaj proizvod.

2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti lekara.
3. U slučaju dodira s kožom, oprati sapunom i vodom. U slučaju iritacija, potražiti 

lekara.
PAŽNJA: Preporučeno je da se koristiti dispenzer GC CARTRIDGE 
DISPENSER II s NDS patronom (New Delivery System / novi sistem primene).

COE-PAK COE-PAK                COE-PAK
REGULAR HARD & FAST          AUTOMIX NDS

4. Lična zaštitna oprema (PPE) kao što su rukavice, maske za lice i zaštitni naočari  
uvek treba nositi.

SRPre upotrebe pažljivo pročitati 
uputstvo.

ПЕРІОДОНТАЛЬНА ПОВ’ЯЗКА (БЕЗ ЕВГАНОЛУ; БЕЗ АСБЕСТУ)
Для використання лише стоматологами відповідно до показань.

РЕКОМЕНДОВАНІ ПОКАЗАННЯ
Для використання в якості хірургічної пов’язки чи при лікуванні періодонту. 
Використовуйте COE-PAK завжди, коли необхідна хірургічна пов’язка.

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
В окремих випадках матеріал може викликати чутливість. Якщо спостерігаються 
алергічні реакції, припиніть використання продукту та зверніться до відповідного лікаря.

ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1. a) Використовуйте блок для замішування COE та шпатель. Не використовуйте 

 жорсткий чи вузький шпатель. Дуже важливо ретельно замішувати матеріал. 
Найлегше це робити, використовуючи широкий, гнучкий шпатель.

b) При використанні COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, встановіть картридж у 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II та приєднайте змішучу насадку (не 

 використовуйте більше ніж 4 повних натискань важлю). Залиште змішувальну 
 насадку AUTOMIX NDS у картриджі до наступного використання.

2. При використанні ручної версії, видавіть із тюбиків основи та каталізатора 
 полоси рівної довжини. Замішуйте матеріал 30-45 секунд чи до досягнення 
 однорідного кольору суміши. Якщо вам потрібна більш жорстка пов’язка, 
 додайте невелику кількість порошку оксиду цинку до рожевої пасти 
 (каталізатора) перед замішування.

(Полоси рівної довжини – час замішування 30 секунд)

ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ

3. За допомогою шпателю надайте змішувальній пасті циліндричну форму.
4. Злегка змажте пальці вазеліном, ланоліном, кольдкремом чи змочіть водою та 

 протестуйте замішану пасту на  липкість (вона не повинна липнути через 2-3  
 хвилини (чи 1 хвилину у випадку застосування жорсткої швидкотвердіючої версії).
 ПРИМІТКА: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS можна працювати через 30 секунд. 
Змазувати пальці немає необхідності.

5. COE-PAK можна працювати та надавати форму через 2-3 хвилини після 
 замішування. Кінчиками пальців скатайте циліндричну заготовку на блоці для 
 замішування (1 хвилина для жорсткої швиткотвердіючої версії).

6. Робочий час COE-PAK складає 10-15 хвилин (5-8 хвилин для жорсткої 
 швидкотвердіючої версії та щонайменше 8 хвилин для AUTOMIX NDS). Протягом 
 цього часу його можна використовувати звичайним чином: створювати шнурочки 
 чи надавати іншу бажану форму.

7. Протягом робочого часу COE-PAK має дуже високі когезивні властивості. З нього 
можна ліпити шнурочки майже будь-якого діаметру для легкого нанесення на 
тканини слизової та зуби.

ЗРІВНЯННЯ COE-PAK / COE-PAK HARD & FAST / COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

1. Може спостерігатися чутливість до деяких компонентів цього продукту. Чутливість 
може різнитися від простого почервоніння шкіри до висипання, набухання, нудоти 
та/або блювоти. Перед використанням, лікар повинен впевнитися у відсутності 
чутливості до цього продукту у конкретного пацієнта.

2. При контакті з очима, одразу промийте водою та зверніться до відповідного лікаря.
3. У випадку контакту зі шкірою, промийте милом та водою. Якщо чутливість 

розвинеться, зверніться до лікаря.
ПРИМІТКА: GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II рекомендовано використовувати з NDS
(New Delivery System) картриджем.

COE-PAK COE-PAK                  COE-PAK
REGULAR HARD & FAST          AUTOMIX NDS

4. Завжди слід носити індивідуальні засоби захисту (ПЗЗ), такі як рукавички, маски
для обличчя та окуляри для безпеки.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Для оптимальних робочих характеристик зберігайте у сухому приміщенні за кімнатної 
температури (70°-77°F; 21°-25°C).
УПАКОВКА
Тюбики 
  1. COE-PAK Стандартний (чи Звичайний) Упковка 

90г основи x 1, 90г каталізатора x 1
  2. COE-PAK жорстка та швидкотвердіюча версія, Упаковка: 

90г основи x 1, 90г каталізатора x 1
Кожен
  1. 2-упаковки картриджів COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS 

48мл кожен x 2, змішувальних насадок x 12
Деякі зі згаданих у даній інструкції з експлуатації продуктів можуть бути охарактеризовані 
як небезпечні згідно з GHS. Завжди ознайомлюйтеся з паспортами хімічної безпеки 
продуктів, які можна завантажити за наступним посиланням:
http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорти хімічної безпеки також можна отримати у Вашого постачальника.

Останні зміни внесено: 07/2019

Небажані ефекти – Звітність
Якщо ви дізнаєтеся про будь-які небажані наслідки, реакції або подібні випадки, що 
виникли внаслідок використання цього продукту, включаючи ті, що не зазначені в цій 
інструкції щодо використання, будь ласка, повідомте про них безпосередньо 
уповноваженому представнику виробника в Україні за наступним посиланням:
info@kristar.ua
а також до нашої системи внутрішнього контролю: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Таким чином, ви будете сприяти підвищенню безпеки цього продукту.

ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ДЕЗИНФЕКЦІЯ
СИСТЕМИ ДОСТАВКИ БАГАТОРАЗОВОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ: з метою запобігання 
перехресному інфікуванню пацієнтів ці системи вимагають дезінфекції середнього рівня. 
Одразу після використання перевіряйте їх стан. Не використовуйте у разі пошкодження.
НЕ ЗАНУРЮЙТЕ У ДЕЗИНФІКУЮЧІ РОЗЧИНИ. Ретельно очистіть систему, щоб 
попередити засихання та накопичення забруднень. Продезінфікуйте її дезінфікуючим 
засобом для середнього рівня дезінфекції, який зареєстрований в установах охорони 
здоров’я відповідно до регіональних/національних вимог.

UKПеред застосуванням уважно
прочитайте інструкцію з використання.

PERIODONTAL PANSUMAN ÖJENOL VE ASBEST İÇERMEZ
Sadece önerilen durumlarda bir diş hekimi tarafından kullanılabilir.
ÖNERİLEN DURUMLAR
Cerrahi pansuman ve periodontal sargı için. Herhangi bir periodontal pansuman 
gerektiğinde COE-PAK kullanınız.
KONTRAENDİKASTONLARI
Nadir durumlarda bu materyal bazı kişilerde duyarlılığa neden olabilir. Böyle bir 
reaksiyon yaşanması durumunda, ürünün kullanımını durdurunuz ve bir doktora 
başvurunuz.
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

1. a) Otomatik karıştırma olmayan durumlarda, bir spatül ve COE karıştırma pedi 
 kullanınız. Sert veya dar spatül kullanmayınız. Tam karıştırma çok öenmlidir. 
Geniş ve esnek bir spatül ile daha kolay karıştırma yapılabilir.

b) COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS kullanıldığında, kartuşu GC CARTRIDGE 
DISPENSER II nin içerisine yerleştiriniz ve karıştırma ucunu takınız. Gerekli 
 miktarda COE-PAK’i karıştırma pedine sıkınız (tetikleyiciden, 4 tam vuruş ile 
 çıkan ürünü kullanmayınız). AUTOMIX NDS karıştırma ucunu, bir sonraki 
 kullanım ihtiyacına kadar yerinde bırakınız.

2. Otomatik karıştırma olmayan durumlarda, Kataliz ve baz tüplerinden eşit miktarda 
 pasta çıkartınız. 30-45 saniye veya pasta tek renk olana kadar spatül ile 
 karıştırınız. Daha sert bir pansuman yapmak isterseniz, az miktarda çinko oksit 
tozunu karıştırmadan önce pembe pastanın (kataliz) içerisine ekleyiniz.

(Eşit uzunluk - 1/2 dakika karıştırma süresi)

UYARI

3. Karıştırılmış pastaya, bir spatül yardımı ile silindirik şekil verebilirsiniz.
4. Parmaklarınızı ince film tabakası vazelin, lanolin, yağlı krem veya su ile hafifçe 

 yağlayınız ve karıştırılan pastanın yapışkanlığını test edin (2-3 dakika sonra 
 yapışkanlığını kaybetmiş olmalı; Hard & Fast Set için 1 dakika). 
 NOT: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS kullanımında, 30 saniye sonra karışım 
kullanılabilir. Parmaklarınızı yağlamanıza gerek yok.

5. COE-PAK karıştırıldıktan 2-3 dakika sonra işlenebilir ve kalıplanabilir. COE 
 karıştırma pedinin üzerinden parmak uçlarınızla döndürerek silindirik şekil 
 verebilirsiniz (Hard & Fast için 1 dakika).

6. COE-PAK, 10-15 dakika çalışılabilir olarak kalır (Hard & Fast için 5-8 dakika ve 
 AUTOMIX NDS için en az 8 dakika). Bu süre zarfında istenilen şekli alabilir.

7. COE-PAK, çalışabilir durumda oldukça kohezivdir. Doku ve dişlere kolayca 
 yerleştirebilmek için neredeyse her çapta sicim şeklinde oluşturulabilir.

COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD VE FAST/COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS 
KARŞILAŞTIRMASI

1. Bu ürünün bazı bileşenlerine hassasiyet rapor edilmiştir. Belirtilen hassasiyetler; 
basit dermal kızarıklıktan, döküntüye, şişme ve bulantı ve/veya kusmaya kadar 
çeşitlendirilebilir. Uygulayıcı, ürünü uygulamayı planlandığı hastada bu tür 
hassasiyetlerin olmadığından emin olmalıdır.

2. Göz ile teması halince, derhal bol su ile yıkayın ve tıbbi yardım alın.
3. Deriye temas etmesi durumunda su ve sabun ile yıkayınız. Tahriş olması 

durumunda tıbbi yardım alın.
NOT: GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II ile birlikte NDS, New Delivery System 
kartuşun kullanımı tavsiye edilir.

COE-PAK COE-PAK               COE-PAK
REGULAR HARD & FAST          AUTOMIX NDS

4. Eldiven, yüz maskeleri ve güvenlik gözlükleri gibi kişisel koruyucu ekipmanlar 
(PPE) her zaman giyilmelidir.

TRKullanımdan önce, talimatları
dikkatlice okuyunuz.

PERIODONTĀLAIS PĀRSĒJS (BEZ EIGENOLA; BEZ AZBESTA)
Izmantošanai zobārstniecībā rekomendētās indikācijās.

REKOMENDĒJAMĀS INDIKĀCIJAS
Ķirurģiskais un periodontālais pārsējs. Lietojiet COE-PAK, kad nepieciešams 
periodontālais pārsējs.
KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Retos gadījumos produkts dažiem cilvēkiem var izsaukt jutigumu. Ja novērota šāda 
reakcija, pārtraukt produkta lietošanu un vērsties pie ārsta.
LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI

1. a) Manuāli sajaucot lietot špāteli un COE maisāmo blociņu. Neizmantot cietu un 
 šauru špāteli. Pilnīga sajukšana ir ļoti svarīga. To vieglāk veikt ir ar platu un 
lokanu špāteli.

b) Izmantojot COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, ievietojiet kārtridžu GC CARTRIDGE 
DISPENSER II un pievienojiet maisāmo uzgali. Izspiest nepieciešamā garuma 
COE-PAK uz maisāmā papīra. (neizspiest vairāk par 4 kustībām). Atstājiet 
AUTOMIX NDS maisāmo uzgali līdz nākamajai lietošanas reizei.

2. Manuāli sajaucot, izspiest vienāda garuma pastas katalizatora un bāzes. Sajaukt 
30-45 sekundēs vai līdz pastas izveido vienmērīgu krāsu. Ja vēlaties iegūt 
cietāku maisījumu, pievienojiet nelielu daudzumu cinka oksīda pulvera pie rozā 
pastas (katalizatora) pirms samaisīšanas.

(Vienādi garumi - 1/2 minūtes samaisīšanas laiks)

BRĪDINĀJUMS

3. Ar špāteli izveidojiet no maisījuma cilindrisku formu.
4. Viegli iesmērējiet pirkstus ar plānu kārtiņu vazelīna, lanolīna, auksta krēma vai 

 ūdeni un pārbaudiet maisījuma lipīgumu (tam jāpazūd pēc 2-3 minūtēm; pēc 
 1 minūtes Hard & Fast cietējošam). 
 PIEZĪME: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS var lietot pēc 30 sekundēm. Pirkstu 
lubrifikācija nav nepieciešama.

5. COE-PAK var lietot un veidot 2 līdz 3 minūšu laikā pēc samaisīšanas. Ar 
pirkstiem saritināt cilindru uz COE maisamā papīra (1 minūte priekš Hard & Fast).

6. COE-PAK paliek darba stāvoklī 10-15 minūtes (5-8 minūtes Hard & Fast un 
 vismaz 8 minūtes AUTOMIX NDS). Šajā laikā to var manuāli veidot parastā veidā 
un vēlamajā formā.

7. Darba laikā COE-PAK ir ļoti kohezīvs. Tam var piesķirt jebkuru formu un izmēru 
vieglākai aplikācijai uz mīkstajiem audiem un zobiem.

COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS SALĪDZINĀJUMS

1. Ir ziņots par sensitivitāti uz dažām produkta sastāvdaļām. Sensitivitāte izpaužas 
no vienkārša ādas apsārtuma līdz niezei, tūskas un sliktai dūšai un/vai vemšanai.
Klīnicistam pirms lietošanas ir jāpārliecinās par sensitivitātes iespēju pacientam.

2. Kontakta gadījumā ar acīm, nekavējoties izskalot un vērsties pēc medicīniskās 
palīdzības.

3. Kontakta gadījumā ar ādu, nomazgāt ar ziepēm un ūdeni. Ja izveidojas 
kairinājums vērsties pēc medicīniskās palīdzības.
PIEZĪME: GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II ir ieteicams izmantošanai ar NDS, 
New Delivery System kārtridžu.

4. Vienmēr jāvalkā individuālie aizsardzības līdzekļi (IAL), piemēram, cimdi, sejas 
maskas un aizsargbrilles.

LVPirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet
lietošanas instrukciju.

PERIODONTINIS PAMUŠALAS (BE EUGENOLIO; BE ASBESTO)
Skirtas gyd.odontologų - specialistų naudojimui pagal rekomenduojamas indikacijas.

REKOMENDUOJAMOS INDIKACIJOS
Dengiamoji medžiaga chirurginėms ir periodontologinėms intervencijoms. Naudokite 
COE-PAK bet kuriuo metu, kai reikalinga periodonto apsauga.
KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Retais atvejais šis produktas gali sukelti jautrumą. Jei taip atsitiko, nutraukite šio 
produkto vartojimą bei kreipkitės į gydytoją.
NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS

1. a) Maišant rankiniu būdu naudokite mentelę bei COE medžiagos maišymo 
 stikliuką. Nenaudokite kietos ar siauros maišymo mentelės. Labai svarbu gerai 
sumaišyti medžiagą. Tai lengviau padaryti su plačia ir lanksčia mentele.

b) Naudodami automatinio maišymo COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, įdėkite švirkštą į 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II dozatorių ir pritvirtinkite maišymo antgaliuką. 

 Reikiamą COE-PAK medžiagos kiekį išspauskite ant maišymo popierėlio 
 (dozatoriaus svirtį spauskite ne daugiau nei keturis kartus). AUTOMIX NDS 
maišymo antgaliuką palikite ant švirkšto iki kito medžiagos naudojimo.

2. Maišant rankiniu būdu, išspauskite vienodą katalizatoriaus bei bazinės pastos 
 kiekį. Maišykite mentele apie 30-45 sekundžių arba tol, kol medžiaga taps vienos 
 spalvos. Norėdami gauti kietesnį pamušalą prieš maišydami medžiagą mentele į 
rožinę pastą (katalizatorių) įdėkite cinko oksido miltelių.

(Lygiomis dalimis - maišymo laikas pusė minutės)

ATSARGIAI

3. Mentelės pagalba iš sumaišytos masės suformuokite cilindriukus.
4. Pirštus suvilgykite vazelinu, lanolinu, vėsiu kremu ar vandeniu ir patikrinkite 

 sumaišytos masės lipnumą (praėjus 2-3 minutėms medžiaga prie pirštų lipti 
 neturėtų; naudojant kietą ir greitesnio kietėjimo medžiagą lipnumas dingsta po 
 1 minutės). 
 PASTABA: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS medžiagą galima naudoti 30 sekundžių. 
Pirštų drėkinimas nėra būtinas.

5. COE-PAK medžiaga gali būti naudojama ir modeliuojama 2-3 minutes nuo 
 maišymo pradžios. Pirštų galiukais iš COE medžiagos suformuokite cilindriukus ir 
 padėkite ant maišymo padėkliuko (1 minutė kieto ir greito kietėjimo medžiagai).

6. Su COE-PAK medžiaga galima dirbti apie 10-15 minučių (5-8 minutes su kietesne 
 ir greito kietėjimo bei 8 minutes naudojant AUTOMIX NDS). Per šį laikotarpį ji gali 
 būti modeliuojama įprastiniais metodais juostelės ar kitos reikiamos formos 
pavidalu.

7. Darbinės stadijos metu COE-PAK medžiaga yra itin lengvai formuojama. Iš jos 
 galima sumodeliuoti beveik bet kokio diametro ant audinių ir dantų lengvai 
 pritaikomą juostelę.

COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS PALYGINIMAS

1. Kai kurioms šios medžiagos sudedamosioms dalims gali pasireikšti jautrumas, 
varijuojantis nuo odos paraudimo, bėrimo, paburkimo iki pykinimo ir/ar vėmimo. 
Prieš naudojant šią medžiagą gydytojas turėtų pasiteirauti paciento ar nebuvo 
pasireiškusios alerginės reakcijos šiai medžiagai.

2. Jei šios medžiagos pateko į akis, tuoj pat išplaukite vandeniu ir kreipkitės į 
gydytoją.

3. Jei šios medžiagos pateko ant odos plaukite muilu bei vandeniu. Atsiradus 
paraudimui, kreipkitės į gydytoją.
PASTABA: GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II dozatorių rekomenduojama naudoti 
su NDS, Naujos sistemos švirkštais.

COE-PAK COE-PAK               COE-PAK
REGULAR HARD & FAST          AUTOMIX NDS

4. Visada reikia dėvėti asmenines apsaugos priemones (PPE), tokias kaip pirštinės,  
veido kaukės ir apsauginiai akiniai.

LTPrieš pradėdami naudoti,            
atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas

PERIODONTAALNE HAAVAKATE EUGENOOLI - JA ASBESTIVABA
Kasutamiseks ainult hambaravispetsialistide poolt soovituslike kasutusnäidustuste korral.

SOOVITUSLIKUD KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
Kirurgilise korgistamise ja perioodilise pakendi jaoks. Kasutage COE-PAK-i alati, 
kui on vaja periodontaatikastust.
VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Harvadel juhtudel võib see materjal mõnel inimesel põhjustada ülitundlikkust. Selliste 
reaktsioonide tekkimisel lõpetage toote kasutamine ja pöörduge arsti poole.
KASUTUSJUHISED

1. a) Mitte-iseseguneva toote puhul kasutage spaatlit ja COE segamisalust. Ärge 
 kasutage jäika või kitsast spaatlit. Väga oluline on põhjalik segamine. Seda 
saab hõlpsamalt teha laia ja painduva spaatliga.

b) COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDSi kasutamisel asetage padrun dispenserisse 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II ning kinnitage segamisotsik. Väljastage 
vajalik pikkus COE-PAKi segamisalusele (ärge tehke rohkem kui 4 täisvajutust).

 Jätke AUTOMIX NDS segamisotsik järgmise kasutuseni otsa.
2. Mitte-iseseguneva materjali puhul väljastage samas pikkuses baaspastat ja 

 katalüsaatorit. Segage spaatliga 30–45 sekundit või kuni pastade värv on 
 ühtlustunud. Kui soovite kõvemat haavasidet, siis lisage enne spaatliga segamist 
 roosasse pastasse (katalüsaator), väike kogus tsinkoksiidi.

(Samade pikkuste puhul segamisaeg 1/2 minutit)

ETTEVAATUST

3. Vormige segatud pasta spaatliga silindrikujuliseks.
4. Tehke sõrmed kokku õhukese kihi vaseliiniga, lanoliniga, nahakareemiga või 

 niisutage sõrmeotsi veega ning kontrollige, kas kokku segatud pasta on kleepuv 
 (kleepuvus peaks kaduma pärast 2–3 minutit, Hard & Fast komplekti puhul pärast 
 1 minutit).
 MÄRKUS: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDSi saab töödelda umbes 30 sekundi pärast. 
Sõrmede niisutamine pole vajalik.

5. COE-PAK saab töödelda ja vormida 2–3 minutit pärast segamist. Rullige 
 sõrmeotstega silindrikujuline COE segamisaluse pealt maha (Hard & Fast puhul 
 1 minuti möödumisel).

.6. COE-PAK on töödeldav 10–15 minutit (Hard & Fast puhul 5–8 ning AUTOMIX 
 NDS puhul vähemalt 8 minutit). Selle aja jooksul saab seda tavaviisil vormida 
 nöörikujuliseks või muuks sobivaks kujuks.

7. Töötlemisfaasis on COE-PAK ülimalt plastiline. Seda saab vormida peaaegu iga 
 diameetriga nööriks, mis muudab selle igemetele ja hammastele asetamise 
 lihtsaks.

VÕRDLUS COE-PAK, COE-PAK HARD & FASTI NING COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDSI 
VAHEL

1. Mõne selle toote komponendi suhtes on teatatud ülitundlikkusest. Reaktsioon 
varieerub lihtsast nahapunetusest lööbe, paistetuse, iivelduse ja/või 
oksendamiseni. Kasutaja peaks enne kasutamist veenduma, et patsiendil ei oleks 
selle toote suhtes ülitundlikkust.

2. Kokkupuute korral silmadega loputage kohe veega ja pöörduge arsti poole.
3. Kokkupuute korral nahaga peske seebi ja veega. Ärrituse tekkel pöörduge arsti 

poole.
MÄRKUS: Dispenserit GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II soovitatakse kasutada 
NDS (New Delivery System) padruniga.
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4. Isiklikke kaitsevahendeid (IKV), nagu kindaid, näomaski ja ohutusprille, tuleb   
alati kanda.

ETEnne toote kasutamist lugeda hoolikalt
kasutusjuhendit.
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PARODONTÁLNY OBVÄZ (BEZ OBSAHU EUGENOLU ALEBO AZBESTU)
Určený výhradne na použitie v stomatologickej praxi v odporúčaných indikáciách.

DOPORUČENÉ INDIKÁCIE
Pre chirurgický a parodontálny obväz. COE-PAK používajte, kedykoľvek kde 
potrebujete parodontálny obväz.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
V ojedinelých prípadoch môže výrobok vyvolať u niektorých osôb precitlivenosť. V 
takom prípade prerušte používanie výrobku a obráťte sa na lekára.
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

1. a) Ak sa nechystáte použiť automatické miešanie, použite špachtľu a COE 
 miešaciu podložku. Neohybná alebo úzka špachtľa nie je vhodná. Dôkladné 
zamiešanie je veľmi dôležité a omnoho ľahšie sa mieša širokou, ohybnou 
špachtľou.

b) Pri použití COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS vložte kartušu do GC CARTRIDGE 
DISPENSER II a pripojte zmiešavaciu koncovku. Na miešaciu podložku 

 vytlačte potrebnú dĺžku COE-PAK (spúšť nestláčajte viac ako 4 krát). 
 Zmiešavaciu koncovku AUTOMIX NDS ponechajte na mieste až do ďalšieho 
 použitia.

2. Ak sa nechystáte použiť automatické miešanie, vytlačte z túb rovnaké množstvo 
 bázy aj katalyzátora. Miešajte špachtľou 30-45 sekúnd, alebo kým sa farba 
 oboch pást nezjednotí. Ak si želáte tuhší obväz, do ružovej pasty (katalyzátora) 
 pridajte pred miešaním malé množstvo zink oxidového prášku.

(Rovnaká dĺžka – čas miešania 1/2 minúty)

UPOZORNENIA

3. Zmiešané pasty pomocou špachtle vytvarujte do tvaru valca.
4. Navlhčite si prsty tenkou vrstvou vazelíny, lanolínu, mastného krému alebo vody 

 a vyskúšajte lepivosť zmiešaných pást (po 2-3 minútach by sa mali prestať lepiť, 
 u balenia Hard & Fast po 1 minúte). 
 POZNÁMKA: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS možno použiť približne po 30 
sekundách. Nie je nutné si navlhčiť prsty.

5. S COE-PAKOM možno pracovať a tvarovať ho 2-3 minúty po namiešaní. Valček 
končekmi prstov zoberte z miešacej podložky (u Hard & Fast po 1 minúte).

6. COE-PAK zostáva spracovateľný 10-15 minút (5-8 minút Hard & Fast a najmenej 
 8 minút AUTOMIX NDS). V tomto časovom intervale z neho možno tvarovať 
 povrázok, prípadne iné požadované tvary.

7. COE-PAK je počas spracúvania extrémne kohézny. Možno z neho tvarovať 
 povrázky s prakticky ľubovoľným priemerom pre ľahké umiestnenie na tkanivo 
 alebo zuby.

POROVNANIE COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD A FAST/COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS

1. Boli zaznamenané prípady precitlivenosti na niektorú zo zložiek výrobku. Môže 
sa prejaviť ako sčervenanie pokožky, vyrážky, opuch, nevoľnosť a/lebo vracanie. 
Pred jeho použitím by mal praktický lekár potvrdiť, že pacient netrpí 
precitlivenosťou na daný výrobok.

2. V prípade zasiahnutia očí ihneď vypláchnite vodou a vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
3. V prípade zasiahnutia pokožky umyte mydlom a vodou. Pri zhoršujúcom sa 

podráždení vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
POZNÁMKA: GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II je určený na použitie s kartušou 
NDS (New Delivery System).

COE-PAK COE-PAK                 COE-PAK
REGULAR HARD & FAST           AUTOMIX NDS

4. Osobné ochranné prostriedky (OOP), ako sú rukavice, masky a ochranné 
okuliare, by sa mali nosiť vždy.

COE-PAK COE-PAK               COE-PAK
REGULAR HARD & FAST          AUTOMIX NDS

Po zmiešaní je pripravený na použitie

Konzistencia

Pracovny cas

Konečná tvrdosť

Schopnosť viazať jeden 
kus materiálu na druhý

3 minúty 1 minútu 30 sekúnd

plastickýplastický ťažké, ale stále 
plastické

10-15 minút

10-15 minút

5-8 minút

5-8 minút 8-12 minút

10 minút

najmenej 8 minút

30 minút (stále
odolné, ale
nie krehké)

10 minút (veľa
ťažšie ako COE-PAK,
ale nie krehké)

Po mešanju, pripravljen za uporabo

Usklajenost

Delovni čas

Končna trdota

Sposobnost povezovanja enega 
kosa materiala v drugega

3 minute 1 minute 30 sekund

plastikaplastika težka, vendar še 
vedno plastika

10-15 minut

10-15 minut

5-8 minut

5-8 minut 8-12 minut

10 minut

vsaj 8 minut

30 minut (še vedno
prožna, vendar
ni krhk)

10 minut (veliko
težje kot COE-PAK,
vendar ne krhek)

После мешања, спреман за употребу

Конзистенција

Радно време

Коначна тврдоћа

Способност повезивања једног 
комада материјала у други

3 минута 1 минут 30 секунди

пластикапластика тешка, али ипак
пластика

10-15 минута

10-15 минута

5-8 минута

5-8 минута 8-12 минута

10 минута

најмање 8 минута

30 минута (још увек
отпорна, али
не крхка)

10 минута (много
теже од ЦОЕ-ПАК,
али не и крхка)

Після змішування готовий до використання

Послідовність

Робочий час

Остаточна твердість

Можливість зв'язувати одну 
штуку матеріалу іншому

3 хвилини 1 хвилина 30 секунд

пластикпластик важкий, але все-таки
пластик

10-15 хвилин

10-15 хвилин

5-8 хвилин

5-8 хвилин 8-12 хвилин

10 хвилин

принаймні 8 хвилин

30 хвилин (все ще
стійкий, але
не крихкий)

10 хвилин (багато чого
важче, ніж COE-PAK,
але не крихкий)

Karıştırdıktan sonra kullanıma hazır

Tutarlılık

Çalışma zamanı

Son sertlik

Tek parça bağlanma yeteneği
malzemenin diğerine

3 dakika 1 dakika 30 saniye

plastikplastik ağır ama yine de
plastik

10-15 dakika

10-15 dakika

5-8 dakika

5-8 dakika 8-12 dakika

10 dakika

en az 8 dakika

30 dakika
(esnek, ama
kırılgan değil)

10 dakika (COE-PAK'tan 
daha zor, ama gevrek 
değil)

Pēc sajaukšanas, gatavs lietošanai

Konsekvence

Darba laik

Nobeiguma cietība

Spēja piesaistīt vienu gabalu
no materiāla uz citu

3 minūtes 1 minūte 30 sekundes

plastmasaplastmasa smags, bet joprojām
plastmasa

10-15 minūtes

10-15 minūtes

5-8 minūtes

5-8 minūtes 8-12 minūtes

10 minūtes

vismaz 8 minūtes

30 minūtes (vēl
elastīga, bet
nav trausls)

10 minūtes (daudz
grūtāk nekā COE-PAK
bet ne trausls)

Sumaišius, paruošta naudoti

Nuoseklumas

Darbo laikas

Galutinis kietumas

Gebėjimas susieti vienetą
medžiagos prie kito

3 minučių 1 minutę 30 sekundžių

plastmasinisplastmasinis sunkus, bet vis dar
plastmasinis

10-15 minučių

10-15 minučių

5-8 minučių

5-8 minučių 8-12 minučių

10 minučių

mažiausiai 8 minučių

30 minučių (dar
atsparus, bet
ne trapus)

10 minučių (daug
sunkiau nei COE-PAK
bet ne trapus)

Pärast segamist on see kasutamiseks valmis

Järjepidevus

Tööaeg

Lõplik kõvadus

Võime siduda üks tükk
materjalist teise

3 minutit 1 minut 30 sekundit

plastistplastist raske, kuid siiski
plastist

10-15 minutit

10-15 minutit

5-8 minutit

5-8 minutit 8-12 minutit

10 minutit

vähemalt 8 minutit

30 minutit (veel
vastupidav, kuid
mitte rabatud)

10 minutit (palju
raskem kui COE-PAK
kuid mitte rabe)

COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™COE-PAK™

COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™COE-PAK   AUTOMIX NDS™



ENPrior to use, carefully read 
the instructions for use.

COE-PAK COE-PAK           COE-PAK
REGULAR HARD & FAST         AUTOMIX NDS

After mixing, ready to use                    3 minutes   1 minute              30 seconds
Consistency                         plastic     heavy, but            plastic

  still plastic
Working time                         10-15 minutes   5-8 minutes            at least 8 minutes
Ability to bond one piece                   10-15 minutes   5-8 minutes            8-12 minutes
of material to another
Final hardness                        30 minutes (still  10 minutes            10 minutes

          resilient but not (much harder 
          brittle)      than COE-PAK,

                  but not brittle)

COE-PAK™
COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
PERIODONTAL DRESSING (NO EUGENOL; NO ASBESTOS)
For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.
RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS
For surgical dressing and periodontal pack. Use COE-PAK whenever a 
periodontal dressing is required.
CONTRAINDICATIONS
In rare cases this material may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such
reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a 
physician.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. a) For non-automix, use a spatula and a COE mixing pad. Do not use a rigid 

or narrow spatula. Thorough mixing is very important. This is more easily done 
with a wide, flexible spatula.
b) When using COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, load the cartridge into the
GC Cartridge Dispenser II and attach a mixing tip. Express the required length 
of COE-PAK onto the mixing pad (do not use more than 4 full strokes of the 
trigger). Leave the AUTOMIX NDS mixing tip in place until required for the next 
use.

2. For non-automix, extrude equal lengths of paste from catalyst and base tubes. 
Spatulate for 30-45 seconds or until the two pastes are a uniform color. If you 
would like a harder dressing, add a small amount of zinc oxide powder to the 
pink paste (catalyst) before spatulating.

3. Using a spatula, form the mixed pastes into a cylindrical shape.
4. Lightly lubricate your fingers with a thin film of vaseline, lanolin, cold cream, 

or water and test the mixed pastes for tackiness (it should lose its tackiness 
after 2-3 minutes; 1 minute for Hard & Fast Set). NOTE: COE-PAK AUTOMIX 
NDS can be handled after about 30 seconds. Lubrication of fingers is not 
necessary.

5. COE-PAK can be handled and molded 2 to 3 minutes after mixing. With your
fingertips, roll the cylindrical form off the COE mixing pad (1 minute for
Hard & Fast).

6. COE-PAK remains workable for 10-15 minutes (5-8 minutes for Hard & Fast 
and at least 8 minutes for AUTOMIX NDS). During this time it can be formed in 
the usual manner into ropes or other desired shapes.

7. During its working stage COE-PAK is extremely cohesive. It can be formed into 
ropes of virtually any diameter for easy placement against tissue and teeth.

COMPARISON OF COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK 
AUTOMIX NDS
(equal lengths - 1/2 minute mixing time)

CAUTION
1. Sensitivity to some of the components of this product has been reported.

The reported sensitivity varies from simple dermal redness, to rash, swelling 
and nausea and/or vomiting. The practitioner should assure, prior to use, no
such sensitivity to this product is present in the intended patient. 

2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical
attention.  

3. In case of contact with skin, wash with soap and water. If irritation develops,
seek medical attention.
NOTE:  GC Cartridge Dispenser II is suggested for use with the NDS, New
Delivery System cartridge.

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store COE-PAK in a dry location at
room temperature (70° to 77ºF; 21° to 25ºC).
PACKAGES
Tubes
1. COE-PAK Standard (or Regular) Package

90g tube base x 1, 90g tube catalyst x 1
2. COE-PAK Hard and Fast Package

90g tube base x 1, 90g tube catalyst x 1
Cartridges
1. 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS Cartridges

Cartridges (48 mL each) x 2, mixing tips x 12

Last revised: 07/2019

DEVor Gebrauch Anleitungen
sorgfältig durchlesen. FRLire ces instructions avec

soin avant l'emploi. ITLeggere attentamente le
istruzioni prima dell'uso. COE-PAK™

COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
PARODONTALER WUNDVERBAND (EUGENOL-UND ASBESTFREI)  
Nur von zahnärztlichem Fachpersonal für die genannten
Anwendungsbereiche zu verwenden.
EMPFOHLENE ANWENDUNGSBEREICHE
Für chirurgischen Verband und parodontalen Wundverband. Benutzen Sie COE-PAK 
wann immer ein parodontaler Wundverband erforderlich ist.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
In wenigen Fällen kann eine Sensibilisierung auftreten. Bei Auftreten einer 
Sensibiliesierung die Behandlung mit dem Material abbrechen und einen Arzt 
aufsuchen. 
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
1. a) Für die Handanmisch-Variante, Spachtel und COE-Mischpalette

verwenden. Die Spachtel sollte nicht zu schmal oder zu steif sein. Es ist sehr 
wichtig, die Masse sorgfältig zu vermischen. Dies geschieht am besten mit 
einer breiten flexiblen Spachtel. 
b) Bei der Verwendung von COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS die Kartusche in das 
Gerät einschieben und eine Mischspitze anbringen. Die gewünschte Menge 
COE-PAK auf die Mischpalette aufbringen (den Auslöser nicht mehr als 4 
Mal voll durchdrücken). Die AUTOMIX NDS-Mischspitze bis zur nächsten 
Verwendung auf dem Gerät belassen.

2. Wird kein AUTOMIX verwendet, gleich grosse Mengen des Katalysators
und der Grundmasse herausdrücken. Für 30 bis 45 Sekunden mit der
Spachtel vermischen, bis beide Pasten eine gleichmäßige Farbe erhalten. 
Wird eine härtere Masse gewünscht, kann der rosaroten Paste (Katalysator)  
vor dem Vermischen eine kleine Menge Zinkoxidpulver hinzugefügt werden.

3. Die vermischten Pasten mit der Spachtel zu einem Zylinder formen.
4. Finger mit einer dünnen Schicht Vaseline, Lanolin, fetthaltiger Hautcreme 

oder Wasser benetzen und die Paste auf Klebrigkeit testen (diese sollte 
nach 2-3 Minuten nicht mehr klebrig sein; beim Hard & Fast Set nach 1 
Minute). HINWEIS: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS kann nach etwa 30 Sekunden
verarbeitet werden. Ein Benetzen der Finger ist dabei nicht notwendig.
dabei nicht notwendig.

5. COE-PAK kann 2-3 Minuten nach dem Anmischen bereits verarbeitet und 
geformt werden (beim Hard & Fast Set bereits nach 1 Minute). Die Paste 
mit den Fingerspitzen vom Mischuntergrund abrollen.

6. COE-PAK kann für 10-15 Minuten verarbeitet werden (Hard & Fast 5-8 
Minuten und AUTOMIX NDS mindestens 8 Minuten). Während dieser Zeit 
kann es auf gewohnte Weise in Schnüre oder andere gewünschte Formen 
geknetet werden.

7. Während der Verarbeitung ist COE-PAK extrem kohäsiv. Es kann zu 
Schnüren oder Röllchen mit nahezu allen Durchmessern geformt und so 
leicht gegen Gewebe und Zähne gedrückt werden.

GEGENÜBERSTELLUNG COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK 
AUTOMIX NDS
(gleiche Menge, 1/2 Minute Anmischzeit)

HINWEIS
1. Es wurde von empfindlichen Reaktionen gegen manche Bestandteile 

dieses Produktes berichtet. Die Reaktionen reichen von leichter Hautrötung 
über Ausschläge und Schwellungen bis zu Übelkeit und/oder Erbrechen. Vor
der Verwendung sollte der behandelnde Arzt unbedingt sicherstellen, daß 
beim Patienten keine Empfindlichkeit gegen dieses Produkt besteht.

2. Bei Augenkontakt sofort mit fließendem Wasser ausspülen und einen Arzt 
aufsuchen. 

3. Bei Hautkontakt mit Wasser und Seife reinigen. Bei Auftreten einer Irritation 
einen Arzt aufsuchen. 
ANM.: Die Verwendung des GC Cartridge Dispenser II wird für den
Gebrauch mit dem NDS - System empfohlen. 

AUFBEWAHRUNG
Empfehlung für die optimalen Eigenschaften, GC COE-PAK an einem 
trockenen Ort bei Raumtemperatur (21° - 25°C) aufbewahren. 
ABPACKUNGEN
Tuben
1. COE-PAK Standard (oder Regular) Packung

90g Basis x 1, 90g Katalysatator x 1
2. COE-PAK Hard and Fast Packung

90g Basis x 1, 90g Katalysatator x 1
Cartridges
1. 2 COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS Kartuschen

Kartuschen (jeweils 48 mL) x 2, Anmischspitzen (Mixing Tips) x 12

Letzte Überarbeitung: 07/2019

COE-PAK™
COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
PANSEMENT PARODONTAL (SANS EUGENOL; SANS AMIANTE)
Usage réservé aux professionnels dentaires pour les indications 
recommandées.
INDICATIONS RECOMMANDEES
Pour pansement chirurgical et pâte parodontale. Utilisez COE-PAK lorsqu'un 
pansement parodontal est nécessaire.
CONTRE INDICATIONS
Dans de rares cas, ce matériau peut entraîner des réactions chez certaines 
personnes. Si vous le constater, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation de ce
produit et demander l'avis d'un médecin. 
MODE D'EMPLOI
1. a) Sans auto-mélange: Utilisez une spatule et un tampon de mélange 

COE. Ne pas utiliser une spatule rigide ou étroite. Il est indispensable de
bien mélanger. Ceci s'avère plus facile avec une spatule large et flexible. 
b) Lorsque vous utilisez le COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, chargez la 
cartouche dans le pistolet et fixez l'embout de mélange. Faites sortir la 
longueur nécessaire de COE-PAK sur le tampon de mélange (ne pas
utiliser plus de 4 décharges complètes de la gâchette). Laissez l'embout 
de mélange AUTOMIX NDS en place jusqu'à la prochaine utilisation.

2. Pour tout mélange autre avec lequel vous n'utilisez pas AUTOMIX, faites 
sortir la même longueur de pâte du catalyseur et du tube du socle. À l'aide 
de la spatule, mélangez la pâte pendant 30 à 45 secondes ou jusqu'à ce 
que les deux pâtes soient d'une couleur uniforme. Si vous désirez obtenir 
une préparation plus dure, ajoutez un peu de poudre d'oxyde de zinc à la 
pâte rose (catalyseur) avant de mélanger avec la spatule.

3. À l'aide de la spatule, modelez la pâte obtenue afin d'obtenir une forme.
4. Se graisser légèrement les doigts avec une mince couche de vaseline, de 

lanoline, de cold cream ou d'eau et tester la viscosité du mélange de pâtes 
(le mélange doit perdre son caractère collant après 2 à 3 minutes; 1 minute 
pour le produit à prise rapide et dure). REMARQUE: COE-PAK AUTOMIX 
NDS peut être manipulé au bout de 30 secondes environ. Le graissage des
doigts n'est pas nécessaire.

5. COE-PAK peut être manipulé et modelé 2 à 3 minutes après le mélange. 
Faire rouler du bout des doigts le cylindre de mélange COE pour 
l'extraire du tampon de mélange (1 minute pour le type à prise rapide et
dure).

6. Le COE-PAK reste malléable pendant 10 à 15 minutes (5 à 8 minutes pour 
le type à prise rapide et dure Hard & Fast et au moins 8 minutes pour 
AUTOMIX NDS). Pendant ce temps, on peut le modeler de la manière 
habituelle, en boudins allongés ou autres formes souhaitées.

7. Au cours de sa période d'activité, le COE-PAK est extrêmement 
homogène. On peut le modeler pratiquement en rouleaux de diamètre 
quelconque, ce qui permet de le placer facilement contre les tissus et les 
dents.

COMPARAISON ENTRE COE-PAK, COE-PAK HARD & FAST ET COE-PAK 
AUTOMIX NDS
(Quantités de pâte égales - 1/2 minute de temps de mélange)

REMARQUE
1. Une sensibilité possible à certains composants de ce produit a été 

rapportée. Cette sensibilité peut varier de la simple rougeur du derme 
à l'éruption, l'enflure et des nausées et/ou des vomissements. Le 
praticien doit s'assurer, avant l'usage, qu'une telle sensibilité au produit 
n'existe pas chez le patient considéré.

2. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement à l'eau et consulter 
un médecin. 

3. En cas de contact avec la peau, nettoyer au savon et à l'eau et 
demander un avis médical. 
NOTE: GC Cartridge Dispenser II (distributeur de cartouches II) est 
conseillé pour l'utilisation des cartouches NDS (Nouveau Système de 
Distribution). 

CONSERVATION
Recommandations pour des performances optimales, conserver COE-PAK 
dans un endroit sec à température ambiante (70° à 77°F; 21° à 25°C).
CONDITIONNEMENT
Tubes
1. Coffret COE-PAK Standard (or Regular) 

Tube de 90g de base x 1, tube de 90g de catalyseur x 1
2. Coffret COE-PAK Hard and Fast 

Tube de 90g de base x 1, tube de90g de catalyseur x 1
Cartouches
1. 2 Cartouches COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS 

Cartouches (48 mL chacune) x 2, embouts de mélange x 12

Dernière mise à jour: 07/2019 

COE-PAK™
COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
IMPACCO PARODONTALE (NON CONTIENE AMIANTO)
Il prodotto deve essere usato solo da personale specializzato e solo nelle 
indicazioni raccomandate.

INDICAZIONI RACCOMANDATE
Per medicazione chirurgica e impacco parodontale. Utilizzare COE-PAK 
ogniqualvolta si rende necessaria una medicazione parodontale.
CONTROINDICAZIONI
In rari casi questo materiale può causare sensibilizzazione in alcune persone. 
Qualora si riscontrino reazioni di questo tipo, sospendere l'uso del prodotto 
e consultare un medico.
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
1. a) Per non-automix, usare una spatola e un miscelatore della COE. Non 

usare una spatula rigida e stretta. È molto importante eseguire una 
miscelazione accurata. Questa operazione viene meglio eseguita con una 
spatula larga e flessibile. 
b) Quando si usa un COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, caricare la cartuccia nel 
distributore e attaccare una punta di miscelazione. Estrarre la lunghezza 
necessaria di COE-PAK nel miscelatore (non far ricorso a più di 4 colpi di
grilletto). Lasciare la punta di miscelazione AUTOMIX NDS in posizione fino 
a che sarà necessario per il prossimo uso.

2. Quando non si usa automix, estrarre una uguale lunghezza di pasta dal 
catalizzatore e dal tubo di base. Lavorare con la spatula per 30-45 secondi 
o fino a che le due paste raggiungano un colore uniforme. Se si desidera 
una finitura più dura, aggiungere un piccolo quantitativo di ossido di zinco
alla pasta rosa (catalizzatore) prima di lavorare con la spatula.

3. Usando una spatula, formare le paste mescolate in una forma cilindrica.
4. Lubrificare leggermente le dita con un sottile strato di vaselina, lanolina, 

crema fredda o acqua e saggiare la gommosità dell'impasto ottenuto 
(dovrebbe perdere gommosità dopo 2 o 3 minuti; 1 minuto per Hard & Fast
Set). NOTA: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS può essere maneggiato dopo circa
30 secondi. Non è necessario lubrificare le dita.

5. COE-PAK può essere maneggiato e formato 2 o 3 minuti dopo la
preparazione. Con la punta delle dita far scorrere il cilindro di impasto di 
COE fuori dal blocco di carta per impasto (dopo 1 minuto per Hard & Fast).

6. COE-PAK rimane lavorabile per 10-15 minuti (5-8 minuti per Hard & Fast e 
almeno 8 minuti per Automix NDS). Durante questo periodo di tiempo il 
prodotto può essere formato nel modo consueto in strisce o in altre forme 
desiderate.

7. Durante il periodo in cui può essere lavorato, COE-PAK è estremamente 
coesi-vo. Può essere formato in strisce di un qualsiasi diametro per una 
facile collo-cazione contro i tessuti e i denti.

CONFRONTO FRA COE-PAK, COE-PAK HARD & FAST e COE-PAK 
AUTOMIX NDS
(uguale lunghezza - 1/2 minuto di tempo di preparazione)

NOTA 
1. È stata segnalata la sensibilizzazione ad alcuni componenti del prodotto. 

La sensibilizzazione segnalata varia da semplice rossore cutaneo, fino a
esantema, gonfiore e nausea e/o vomito. Il dentista dovrà assicurarsi, prima 
dell'uso, che il paziente al quale è destinato il prodotto non presenti 
sensibilità di questo tipo. La validità massima di questi prodotti è di 24
mesi dalla data di fabbricazione.

2. In caso di contatto con gli occhi lavare con acqua corrente e porre sotto 
controllo medico.  

3. In caso di contatto con la pelle, lavare con acqua e sapone. Se si sviluppa
irritazione porre all'attenzione di un medico. 
NOTA: GC Cartridge Dispenser II è consigliato per l'uso con NDS, New
Delivery System cartucce.

CONDIZIONI DI IMMAGAZZINAMENTO
Per una resa ottimale, si raccomanda di conservare COE-PAK in locale 
asciutto alla temperatura ambiente (da 70° a 77°F; da 21° a 25°C).
CONFEZIONI
Tubi 
1. COE-PAK Standard (o Regular) confezione

90 g tubo base x 1, 90 g tubo catalyst x 1
2. COE-PAK Hard e Fast Package

90 g tubo base x 1, 90 g tubo catalyst x 1
Cartucce
1.  2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS Cartucce

Cartucce (48 mL cad.) x 2, mixing tips x 12

Ultima revisione: 07/2019 

COE-PAK    COE-PAK    COE-PAK 
REGULAR     HARD & FAST   AUTOMIX NDS

Nach dem Anmischen             3 Minuten       1 Minute       30 Sekunden
verwendbar nach
Konsistenz                  plastisch       Schwer, aber noch plastisch     plastisch
Verarbeitungsdauer              10-15 Minuten     5-8 Minuten      mindestens 8 Minuten
Haftfähigkeit zwischen             10-15 Minuten     5-8 Minuten      8-12 Minuten
zwei Teilen
Aushärtungsdauer               1/2 Stunde     10 Minuten (Viel    10 Minuten

                      (noch elastisch,    härter als COE-PAK, 
                      aber nicht spröde)   aber nicht spröde)

COE-PAK   COE-PAK         COE-PAK
REGULAR  HARD & FAST        AUTOMIX NDS

Délai d’utilisation            3 minutes    1 minute            30 secondes
après le mélange
Consistance             plastique    dense mais encore malléable   plastique
Temps d’activité           10 à 15 minutes   5 à 8 minutes          au moins 8 minutes
Aptitude à se fusionner        10 à 15 minutes   5 à 8 minutes          8 à 12 minutes
à un autre morceau 
de COE-PAK 
Dureté finale              1/2 heure (encore 10 minutes (bien        10 minutes

élastique et non  plus dur que le COE-PAK
friable)       mais non friable)

 COE-PAK               COE-PAK      COE-PAK 
 REGULAR               HARD & FAST     AUTOMIX NDS

Dopo l’impasto,        3 minuti                   1 minuto        30 secondi
pronto per l’uso in
Consistenza         plastico                    pesante ma ancora plastico   plastico
Tempo di lavorabilità     10-15 minuti                    5-8 minuti      almeno 8 minuti
Possibilità di legare due pezzi 10-15 minuti                    5-8 minuti      8-12 minuti
Durezza finale         1/2 ora (ancora                 10 minuti (più    10 minuti

              elastico ma non                duro di COE-PAK
friabile)                     ma non friabile)

ESAntes de usarlo, lea cuidadosamente
las instrucciones. COE-PAK™

COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
VENDAJE PERIODONTAL (NO CONTIENE EUGENOL NI 
ASBESTO)
Para uso exclusivo de profesionales de la odontología en las aplicaciones 
recomendadas.
APLICACIONES RECOMENDADAS
Para vendaje quirúrgico y periodontal. Use COE-PAK siempre que se 
requiera un apósito periodontal.
CONTRAINDICACIONES
En algunos casos este material puede causar sensibilidad en algunas 
personas. En este caso, hay que dejar de usar el producto y consultar al 
médico.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. a) Para el  non-automix, use una espátula y una paleta para mezclado de 

COE. No use una espátula rígida o angosta. Es muy importante que mezcle
las substancias completamente. Esta tarea resulta más fácil con una espátula 
ancha y flexible.  
b) Cuando use el COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, ponga el cartucho en el 
dosificador y colóquele una boquilla de mezclado. Extraiga, presionando 
sobre la paleta de mezclado, la longitud necesaria de COE-PAK (no use una 
cantidad mayor a la de 4 movimientos completos del gatillo). Deje la boquilla 
de mezclado de AUTOMIX NDS colocada en su lugar, hasta que la necesite
para la aplicación siguiente.

2. Para substancias que no sean AUTOMIX presione y extraiga del
dosificador longitudes iguales de pasta del catalizador y del tubo de base. 
Mezcle estas cantidades con la espátula por unos 30 a 45 segundos o 
hasta que las dos pastas adquieran un color uniforme. Si desea tener una 
mezcla de mayor consistencia, añada a la pasta rosada (el catalizador) una 
pequeña cantidad de óxido de zinc en polvo, antes de mezclar con la 
espátula.

3. Usando la espátula, darle  forma a la mezcla en una configuración cilíndrica.
4. Lubrique ligeramente sus dedos con una fina capa de vaselina, lanolina, 

crema para el cutis o agua, y compruebe la adherencia de la mezcla de
pastas (si perdiera su adherencia después de 2-3 minutos; 1 minuto para la
mezcla de fraguado duro y rápido). NOTA: El COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS
puede utilizarse después de transcurridos 30 segundos. En este caso, no 
es necesaria la lubricación de los dedos.

5. El COE-PAK puede ser utilizado y moldeado de 2 a 3 minutos después de 
la mezcla. Utilizando la punta de los dedos, moldee la forma cilíndrica en la 
almohadilla de mezcla COE (1 minuto para la mezcla de fraguado duro y
rápido).

6. El COE-PAK permanecerá moldeable durante 10-15 minutos (5-8 minutos 
para la mezcla Hard & Fast de fraguado duro y rápido y por lo menos 8 
minutos para el Automix NDS). Durante este período de tiempo, puede 
moldearse de la manera habitual en forma de cuerdas u otras formas 
deseadas.

7. Durante el período de tiempo de trabajo, el COE-PAK es extremamente 
cohesivo. Puede moldearse en forma de cuerdas, prácticamente, de 
cualquier diámetro para su fácil posicionamiento contra el tejido y los 
dientes.

COMPARACIÓN ENTRE MEZCLAS COE-PAK, COE-PAK HARD & FAST y 
COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS
(longitudes iguales - 1/2 minuto de mezcla)

NOTA
1. Se ha observado sensibilidad a algunos de los componentes de este 

producto. La sensibilidad observada varía desde una simple rojez en la piel,
hasta sarpullido, hinchazón y nausea y/o vómitos. Antes de usar, el 
odontólogo deberá asegurarse, que el paciente no sea sensible a este 
producto.

2. En caso de contacto, o que entre en los ojos, lavar con agua
inmediatamente y consultar ayuda médico.

3. En caso de contacto con la piel, lavar con jabón y agua. Si causa irritación, 
consultar al médico.
NOTA: El GC Cartridge Dispenser II ha sido desarrollado para usarlo con el
sistema de cartucho: NDS, New Delivery System.

CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO
Para un funcionamiento óptimo se recomienda conservar el COE-PAK en 
lugar seco a temperatura ambiental (de 70° a 77°F; de 21° a 25°C).
ENVASE
Tubos
1. Paquete COE-PAK Standard (o Regular) 

tubo base de 90gr. x 1, tubo catalizador de 90gr. x 1 
2.  Paquete COE-PAK Hard y Fast

tubo base 90gr. x 1, tubo catalizador 90gr. x 1
Cartuchos
1.  2-Paquetes de cartuchos COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS 

Cartuchos (cada uno de 48 mL) x 2, puntas de mezcla x 12

Última revisión: 07/2019 

COE-PAK                         COE-PAK                                              COE-PAK 
REGULAR                        HARD & FAST                                    AUTOMIX NDS

Después de mezclar,    3 minutos                          1 minuto   30 segundos
listo para usar
Consistencia       plástica                           pesada, pero aún plástica    plástica
Tiempo de trabajo    10-15 minutos                          5-8 minutos por lo menos 8 minutos
Capacidad de unión  10-15 minutos                          5-8 minutos 8-12 minutos
de una pieza a otra
Dureza final       1/2 hora (aún                          10 minutos (mucho más         10 minutos

elástico pero                          duro que le COE-PAK
no frágil)                             pero no frágil)

COE-PAK™
COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
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4. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety 
eyewear should always be worn.

4. Stets Schutzkleidung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, Mundschutz und Schutzbrille 
tragen.

4. Un équipement de protection individuel (PPE) comme des gants, masques 
et lunettes de sécurité doit être porté.

4. Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione individuale quali guanti, 
maschere facciali e occhiali di protezione.

4. Siempre debe utilizarse un equipo de protección personal (PPE) como 
guantes, mascarillas y una protección adecuada de los ojos.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous 
according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the Safety Data Sheets 

or for the Americas:

They can also be obtained from your supplier.
http://www.gcamerica.com

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING RECOMMENDATION
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: To avoid cross-contamination between patients 
the bottles and measuring devices require mid-level disinfection. Immediately after 
use inspect the bottles, measuring devices and label for deterioration. Discard if 

DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean bottles and measuring devices to prevent
drying and accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered 
healthcare-grade infection control product according to regional/national guidelines.

http://www.gceurope.com

damaged. 

available at: 

Undesired effects - Reporting
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events 
experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for 
use, please report them directly through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting 
the proper authority of your country accessible through the following link:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: 
vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung Bezug 
genommen wird, können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich eingestuft sein. Machen 

In Amerika gilt folgender Link:

Diese erhalten Sie auch von Ihrem Lieferanten.
http://www.gcamerica.com

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION
VERPACKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHEN GEBRAUCH: Um 
Kreuzkontaminationen zwischen Patienten zu vermeiden, ist eine 
Desinfektion mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel erforderlich. Produkt 

Bei Beschädigung, Material entsorgen. 
NIEMALS TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Material gründlich reinigen und vor 
Feuchtigkeit schützen, um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden. 

http://www.gceurope.com

direkt nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder Beschädigung untersuchen. 

Desinfizieren Sie mit einem für Ihr Land zugelassenen und registrierten 
(mid-level registered) Desinfektionsmittel.

Link erhältlich sind: 

Unerwünschte Wirkungsberichte
Wenn Sie sich einer unerwünschten Wirkung, Reaktion oder ähnlichen 
Vorkommnisse bewusst werden, die durch die Verwendung dieses Produktes 
erlebt werden, einschließlich derer, die nicht in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung 
aufgeführt sind, melden Sie diese bitte direkt über das entsprechende 
Meldebehörde, indem Sie die richtige Autorität Ihres Landes zugänglich über 
den folgenden Link auswählen:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Sowie zu unserer internen Meldestelle: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die Sicherheit dieses Produktes zu 
verbessern.

Sie sich immer mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter folgendem 

Alcuni prodotti a cui si fa riferimento nelle istruzioni d’uso possono essere 
classificati come pericolosi secondo il GHS. Fate costante riferimento alle schede 

o per le Americhe:

Possono anche essere richieste al fornitore.
http://www.gcamerica.com

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE
SISTEMI DI EROGAZIONE MULTIUSO: per evitare contaminazione crociata fra 
i pazienti, questo dispositivo richiede una disinfezione di medio livello. 
Immediatamente dopo l’uso ispezionare se il dispositivo e l’etichetta sono 

NON IMMERGERE. Pulire con cura il dispositivo per prevenire l’essicazione e
l’accumulo di contaminanti. Disinfettare con un prodotto di presidio sanitario per
il controllo dell’infezione di medio livello in conformità con le line guide 

http://www.gceurope.com

deteriorati. Gettare il dispositivo se danneggiato. 

regionali/nazionali.

di sicurezza disponibili su: 

Segnalazione degli effetti indesiderati
Se si viene a conoscenza di qualsiasi tipo di effetto indesiderato, reazione o eventi 
simili verificatisi dall'uso di questo prodotto, compresi quelli non elencati in queste 
istruzioni per l'uso, si prega di segnalarli direttamente attraverso il sistema di 
vigilanza pertinente, selezionando l'autorità competente del proprio paese 
accessibile attraverso il seguente link:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
così come al nostro sistema di vigilanza interna: 
vigilance@gc.dental
In questo modo si contribuirà a migliorare la sicurezza di questo prodotto.

Algunos de los productos mencionados en las presentes instrucciones pueden 
clasificarse como peligrosos según GHS. Siempre familiarizarse con las hojas 

o para América:

También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.
http://www.gcamerica.com

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
SISTEMA DE UTILIZACIÓN MULTI-USOS: Para evitar la contaminación 
cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requiere la desinfección de nivel medio. 
Inmediatamente después de su uso inspeccione el dispositivo compruebe si la

NO SUMERJA. Limpiar a fondo el dispositivo para prevenir el secado y la 
acumulación de contaminantes. Desinfectar con un producto de control de la 
infección de la salud de calidad registrada de nivel medio según las directrices 

http://www.gceurope.com

etiqueta está dañada. Deseche el dispositivo si está dañado. 

regionales / nacionales.

de datos de seguridad disponibles en: 

Informes de efectos no deseados
Si tiene conocimiento de algún tipo de efecto no deseado, reacción o situaciones 
similares experimentados por el uso de este producto, incluidos aquellos que no 
figuran en esta instrucción para su uso, infórmelos directamente a través del 
sistema de vigilancia correspondiente, seleccionando la autoridad 
correspondiente de su país. Accesible a través del siguiente enlace:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
así como a nuestro sistema de vigilancia interna: 
vigilance@gc.dental
De esta forma contribuirás a mejorar la seguridad de este producto.

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d’emploi peuvent être 
classés comme dangereux selon le GHS. Familiarisez-vous avec les fiches de 

ou pour l’Amérique:

Elles peuvent également être obtenues auprès de votre fournisseur.
http://www.gcamerica.com

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION
SYSTÈMES DE DISTRIBUTION MULTI-USAGE: Pour éviter toute 
contamination croisée entre les patients, ce dispositif nécessite une désinfection 
de niveau intermédiaire. Immédiatement après utilisation, inspecter le dispositif 

NE PAS IMMERGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le dispositif pour prévenir 
l'assèchement et l'accumulation de contaminants. Désinfecter avec un produit de
contrôle de l'infection de niveau intermédiaire selon les directives 

http://www.gceurope.com

et l'étiquette. Jeter le dispositif s’il est endommagé. 

régionales/nationales.

données de sécurité disponibles sur: 

Déclaration d’effets indésirables
Si vous avez connaissance d'effets indésirables, de réactions ou d'événements 
de ce type résultant de l'utilisation de ce produit, y compris ceux non mentionnés 
dans cette notice, veuillez les signaler directement via le système de vigilance 
approprié, en sélectionnant l'autorité compétente de votre pays accessible via le 
lien suivant:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
ainsi qu'à notre système de vigilance interne: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de ce produit.

COE-PAK COE-PAK   COE-PAK
REGULAR HARD & FAST AUTOMIX NDS

Setelah dicampur, siap digunakan 3 menit        1 menit                 30 detik
Kekentalan                             Lentur    Padat, tapi lentur          Selalu lentur

Waktu kerja                              10-15 menit        5-8 menit       Paling sedikit 8 menit
Kemampuan mengikat 1                      10-15 menit       v 5-8 menit       8-12 menit
bagian bahan dengan bahan lain
Kekerasan akhir                      30 menit (lentur   10 menit        10 menit

                               tapi tidak rapuh) (lebih padat dari
COE-PAK, tapi 
tidak rapuh)

DRESSING (PEMBALUT) PERIODONTAL TANPA EUGENOL, TIDAK 
ADA ASBES
Digunakan hanya untuk dokter gigi dalam indikasi yang direkomendasikan.
INDIKASI YANG DIREKOMENDASIKAN
Untuk perban bedah dan pembalut periodontal. Gunakan COE-PAK setiap kali 
pasta periodontal diperlukan.
KONTRAINDIKASI
Dalam kasus yang jarang terjadi bahan ini dapat menyebabkan sensitivitas 
pada beberapa orang. Apabila terjadi reaksi apa pun dialami, hentikan 
penggunaan produk dan hubungi dokter.
PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN
1. a) Untuk non-automix, gunakan spatula dan alas pencampuran COE. 

Jangan gunakan spatula yang kaku atau sempit. Pencampuran menyeluruh 
sangat penting. Hal ini lebih mudah dilakukan dengan spatula yang lebar 

b) Apabila menggunakan COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, masukkan kartrid ke
dalamnya Dispenser Cartridge GC II dan pasang ujung pencampuran. 
Sesuaikan panjang COE-PAK yang dibutuhkan ke alas pencampuran (jangan 
gunakan lebih dari 4 pemicu). Tinggalkan ujung pencampuran NDS 

2. Untuk non-automix, ekstrusi panjang yang sama dari tabung pasta katalis 
dan basis. Aduk selama 30-45 detik atau sampai dua pasta berwarna 
seragam. Jika Anda ingin balutan yang lebih keras, tambahkan sedikit 
jumlah serbuk seng oksida ke pasta merah muda (katalis) sebelum diaduk 
dengan spatula.

3. Gunakan spatula, bentuk pasta campuran menjadi bentuk silinder.
4. Olesi pelumas pada jari Anda dengan sedikit vaselin, lanolin, krim dingin,  

atau air dan coba pasta campuran untuk memeriksa kelengketan

Hard & Fast). 
CATATAN: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS dapat ditangani setelah sekitar 30 
detik. Pelumasan jari tidak perlu.

5. COE-PAK dapat diambil dan dibentuk 2 hingga 3 menit setelah 
pencampuran. Dengan ujung jari Anda, gulingkan bentuk silinder pada alas 
pencampuran COE (1 menit untuk Hard & Fast).

6. COE-PAK tetap bisa dibentuk selama 10-15 menit (5-8 menit untuk Hard & 
Fast dan setidaknya 8 menit untuk Automix NDS). Selama ini waktu dapat 
dibentuk dengan cara biasa menjadi rangkaian atau bentuk lain yang 
diinginkan.

7. Selama tahap kerja, COE-PAK sangat kohesif. Hal ini dapat dibentuk 
menjadi rangkaian dari hampir semua diameter untuk penempatan mudah 
terhadap jaringan dan gigi.

PERBANDINGAN COE-PAK / COE-PAK HARD & CEPAT / COE-PAK 
AUTOMIX NDS
(panjang yang sama - 1/2 menit waktu pencampuran)

PERINGATAN
1. Sensitivitas terhadap beberapa komponen produk ini telah dilaporkan. 

Sensitivitas yang dilaporkan bervariasi dari kemerahan kulit yang sederhana, 
ruam, bengkak dan mual dan / atau muntah. Praktisi harus memastikan, 
sebelum digunakan, tidak ada kepekaan terhadap produk ini hadir pada 
pasien yang bersangkutan. 

2. Dalam kasus kontak dengan mata, segera siram dengan air dan cari bantuan
medis.  

3. Dalam kasus kontak dengan kulit, cuci dengan sabun dan air. Jika iritasi 
berkembang, hubungi bantuan medis.
CATATAN: GC Cartridge Dispenser II disarankan untuk digunakan dengan 
NDS, Kartrid Sistem Pengiriman Baru.

PENYIMPANAN
Disarankan untuk kinerja yang optimal, simpan COE-PAK di lokasi kering pada 
suhu kamar (70° hingga 77°F; 21° hingga 25°C).
KEMASAN
Tabung
1. Paket Standar (atau Biasa) COE-PAK

Basis tabung 90g x 1, katalis tabung 90g x 1
2. Paket COE-PAK Keras dan Cepat

Basis tabung 90g x 1, katalis tabung 90g x 1
Kartrid
1. 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS Cartridges

Kartrid (masing-masing 48 mL) x 2, Tip pencampur x 12

Revisi terakhir: 07/2019

4. Alat pelindung diri (APD) seperti sarung tangan, masker wajah, dan 
kacamata pelindung harus selalu dipakai.

Beberapa produk dalam IFU mungkin dapat digolongkan sebagai bahan 
berbahaya menurut GHS. Selalu akrablah dengan lembaran data keamanan, 

atau untuk Amerika di:

Dapat juga anda peroleh pada penyalur anda.
http://www.gcamerica.com

PEMBERSIHAN DAN DESINFEKSI
SISTEM PEMAKAIAN BERULANG KALI: Untuk menghindari kontaminasi silang 
antara pasien, bahan ini memerlukan disinfeksi tingkat menengah. Segera 
setelah digunakan periksalah perangkat dan label untuk kerusakan. Buang 

JANGAN DIRENDAM. Bersihkan perangkat secara menyeluruh untuk mencegah 
pengeringan dan akumulasi kontaminan. Disinfeksi dengan produk pengendalian 
infeksi perawatan kesehatan tingkat menengah yang terdaftar sesuai dengan 

http://www.gceurope.com

perangkat jika rusak. 

tersedia di: 

Efek yang tidak diinginkan - Pelaporan
Jika Anda mengetahui adanya efek, reaksi, atau peristiwa serupa yang tidak 
diinginkan berpengalaman dengan penggunaan produk ini, termasuk yang tidak 
tercantum dalam instruksi ini untuk gunakan, silakan laporkan secara langsung 
melalui sistem kewaspadaan yang relevan, oleh memilih otoritas yang tepat dari 
negara Anda yang dapat diakses melalui tautan berikut:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
serta sistem kewaspadaan internal kita: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Dengan cara ini Anda akan berkontribusi untuk meningkatkan keamanan produk 
ini.

dan fleksibel.

OTOMATIS di tempat sampai diperlukan untuk penggunaan selanjutnya.

IDSebelum digunakan, baca dengan 
cermat instruksi penggunaan.

(kelengketan seharusnya berkurang setelah 2-3 menit; 1 menit untuk set 

pedoman regional / nasional.



NLLees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 
de gebruisaanwijzing. SVLäs instruktionerna ordentligt

innan du använder materialet. DABrugsanvisningen bør grundigt
gennemlæses inden brug. COE-PAK™

COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
KIRURGISK PACKNING (INGEN EUGENOL, INGEN ASBEST)
Bör endast användas av tandläkare enligt rekommenderade indikationer.

REKOMMENDERADE INDIKATIONER
Som kirurgiskt och parodontalt täckförband. Använd COE-PAK när 
parodontalt täckförband är nödvändig.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
I sällsynta fall kan materialet hos vissa människor orsaka sensibilisering. Ifall 
sådana reaktioner skulle uppstå, avbryt behandlingen och remittera patienten 
till läkare.
BRUKSANVISNING
1. a) För pasta-pasta versionen, använd en spatel och en COE 

blandningsplatta. Använd inte en styv eller smal spatel. Grundlig
bearbetning är mycket viktigt. Detta utförs lättast med en bred, flexibel 
spatel.  
b) Vid användning av COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, ladda patronen i
dispensern och sätt på ett blandningsmunstycke. Pressa ut önskad längd 
av COE-PAK på blandningsplattan (använd inte mer än 4 hela tryckningar 
på avtryckaren). Låt AUTOMIX NDS blandningsmunstycket sitta kvar 
tills det behövs för nästa användning.

2. För icke-automix, pressa ut samma längd av pasta från katalysator-och 
bastubarna. Bearbeta med spateln i 30 - 45 sekunder eller tills de två 
pastorna har samma färg. Om du vill ha ett hårdare förband, lägg till en 
aning zinkoxid till den rosa pastan (katalysatorn) innan du bearbetar den 
med spateln.

3. Med användning av spateln, bearbeta de hopblandade pastorna till en 
cylindrisk form.

4. Smörj fingrarna lätt med ett tunt lager vaselin, lanolin, hudkräm eller 
vatten och testa hur klibbig pastablandningen är (den bör inte vara klibbig 
efter 2-3 minut-er; 1 minut för Hard & Fast-satsen). OBS: Man kan 
hantera COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS efter ca 30 sekunder. Det är inte 
nödvändigt att smörja fingrarna.

5. Man kan hantera och forma COE-PAK i 2 till 3 minuter efter tillblandningen 
(1 minut för Hard & Fast). Rulla cylindern av COE blandningsblock med 
finger-spetsarna.  

6. Man kan arbeta med COE-PAK i 10-15 minuter (5-8 minuter för Hard & 
Fast och minst 8 minuter för Automix NDS). Under denna tid kan det 
formas på vanligt sätt till rep eller andra former.

7. Under arbetsstadiet är COE-PAK utomordentligt sammanhängande. Den 
kan formas till rep med nästan vilken diameter som helst så att den är lätt 
att plac-era mot vävnad och tänder.

JÄMFÖRELSE AV COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK
AUTOMIX NDS
(lika längder - 1/2 minuts blandningstid)

OBS
1. Överkänslighet för några av denna produkts komponenter har rapporterats. 

Den rapporterade överkänsligheten varierar från enkel hudrodnad till 
eksem, svullnad och illamående och/eller kräkningar. Läkaren bör 
försäkra sig om, innan användning, att ingen sådan överkänslighet för 
denna produkt existerar hos tilltänkt patient.

2. Ifall kontakt med ögonen, spola omedelbart med vatten och uppsök läkare.
3. Ifall kontakt med huden, tvätta med tvål och vatten. Ifall irritationen 

därefter utvecklas, uppsök läkare.
OBS: GC Cartridge Dispenser II skall användas till våra produkter som 
har ändelsen NDS, New Delivery System magasin.

FÖRVARING
Rekommenderas för optimal prestanda, förvara COE-PAK torrt och vid
rumstemperatur (70° to 77°F; 21° to 25°C).
PACKAGES
Tubes
1. COE-PAK Standard (eller Regular) fp

90g bas i tub x 1, 90g katalyst i tub x 1
2. COE-PAK Hard and Fast fp

90g bas i tub x 1, 90g katalyst i tub x 1
Magasin
1. 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS magasin

Magasin (48 mL/varje) x 2, blandningsspetsar x 12

Reviderad senast: 07/2019 

COE-PAK ™
COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
PERIODONTAL SARPASTA (UDEN EUGENOL OG ASBEST)
Udelukkende til brug for professionelt tandplejepersonale til nedenstående
indikationer.

INDIKATIONER
Til kirurgisk dressing og parodontal pakning. Brug COE-PAK, når en parodontal dressing 
er påkrævet.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
I sjældne tilfælde kan materialet afstedkomme allergiske reaktioner hos nogle
personer. Lagttages allergiske reaktioner anbefales det ikke yderligere at bruge 
produktet og en læge kan evt opsøges.
BRUGSANVISNING
1. a) Ved materiale i tuber bruges en spatel og et COE-underlag til at blande på.

Lad være at bruge en stiv eller smal spatel. Det er meget vigtigt, at 
materialet bliver fuldstændig blandet. Dette opnås lettere med en bred, 
fleksibel spatel.

1. b) Når man bruger COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, skal man sætte patronen i 
dispenserenog sætte blandingsspidsen på. Tryk den nødvendige længde 
COE-PAK ud på blandingsunderlaget (man må ikke bruge mere end 4 
fuldstændige tryk på aftrækkeren). Lad AUTOMIX NDS blandingsspidsen 
blive siddende på plads indtil næste gang, der bliver brug for den.

2. Ved materiale i tuber trykkes der lige længder pasta ud af katalystog
grundlagstuberne. De blandes med spatel i 30-45 sekunder, eller indtil de 
to pastaer har ensartet farve. Hvis man gerne vil have en lidt hårdere 
tilberedning, skal man tilføje en lille smule zinkoxidpulver til den lyserøde 
pasta (katalysten), inden man blander med spatlen. 

3. Brug en spatel til at danne en cylinderform af pastablandingen.
4. Smør fingrene med et tyndt lag vaseline, lanolin, koldcreme eller vand, og

mærk efter om pastaen er klæbrig (den ophører at være klæbrig efter 2-3 
minutter; 1 minut når der bruges hurtigstørknende pasta (Hard & Fast
set). BEMÆRK: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS kan håndteres efter ca. 30 
sekunder, og når det bruges behøver man ikke smøre fingrene. 

5. COE-PAK kan håndteres og formes 2-3 minutter efter at det er blandet. 
Rul cylinderen af COE blandebakken med fingerspidserne (1 minut når der 
bruges Hard & Fast).

6. Man kan arbejde med COE-PAK i 10-15 minutter (5-8 minutter med Hard & 
Fast og mindst 8 minutter med AUTOMIX NDS). I den tid kan pastaen formes 
på almindelig måde til snore og andre former efter ønske.

7. COE-PAK har stærk kohæsion. Pastaen kan formes til snore i praktisk talt 
alle tykkelser så den let kan anbringes på væv og tænder.

SAMMENLIGNING MELLEM COE-PAK, COE-PAK HARD & FAST OG 
COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS
(lige lange stykker, 1/2 minuts blandetid)

BEMÆRK
1. Overfølsomhed over for visse ingredienser i dette produkt er kendt, 

varierende fra simpel dermal rødmen til udslæt, hævelse, kvalme og 
opkastning. Tandlægen skal sikre sig at patienten ikke er overfølsom, inden 
produktet anvendes.   

2. I tilfælde af at materialet kommer i kontakt med øjnene, skyl hurtigt med 
vand og søg herefter lægehjælp.  

3. I tilfælde af at materialet kommer i kontakt med huden, vask med vand og 
sæbe. Kommer der yderligere irritation så kan lægehjælp søges.
BEMÆRK: GC Cartridge Dispenser II kan anvendes til COE-PAK AUTOMIX
NDS, New Delivery System cartridge.

OPBEVARING

(39.2° - 77.0°F).
PAKNING
Tubes
1. COE-PAK Standard (eller Regular) Pakning

Tube 90g base x 1, tube 90g catalyst x 1
2. COE-PAK Hard og Fast Package

Tube 90g base x 1, tube 90g catalyst x 1
Magasiner
1. 2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS 

Magasiner (48 ml hver) x 2, blandespidser x 12

Sidst revideret: 07/2019 

COE-PAK™
COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
PARODONTAAL WONDVERBAND (GEEN EUGENOL, GEEN ASBEST)
Alleen te gebruiken door tandheelkundig gekwalificeerden in de vermelde
toepassingen.

AANBEVOLEN INDICATIES
Voor chirurgisch verband en parodontale verpakking. Gebruik COE-PAK wanneer 
een parodontaal verband vereist is.

CONTRA INDICATIES
Bij sommige personen kan een overgevoeligheid optreden. Mochten zich
allergische reacties voordoen, dan moet de toepassing in die gevallen worden 
stopgezet en een arts worden geconsulteerd.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. a) Bij gebruik van tuben, gebruik een spatel en een COE-mengblok. Gebruik 

geen starre of smalle spatel. Goed mengen is heel belangrijk. Dat kan 
gemakkelijker worden gedaan met een brede, buigzame spatel.  
b) Plaats, wanneer u COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS gebruikt, de cartridge in de 
dispenser en bevestig er een mengtip aan. Duw de vereiste lengte COE-PAK 
uit op het mengblok (haal de trekker maximaal 4  keer volledig over). Laat de 
AUTOMIX NDS-mengtip zitten totdat u hem nog eens nodig hebt.

2. Duw, als het niet om automix gaat, gelijke hoeveelheden pasta uit de
katalysator en de basistube. Bewerk gedurende 30 à 45 seconden met een 
spatel of totdat de twee soorten pasta een uniforme kleur hebben. Indien u
een harder preparaat wenst, voeg dan een kleine hoeveelheid zinkoxidepoeder
toe aan de roze pasta (katalysator) alvorens deze te bewerken met een spatel.

3. Bewerk de gemengde pasta's met een spatel totdat ze een cilindrische vorm 
hebben.

4. Maak uw vingers enigszins glad met behulp van een dun laagje vaseline, 
lanoline, coldcream of water en test de gemixte pasta's op kleverigheid (na 
2-3 minuten dient het mengsel niet meer klev erig te zijn; 1 minuut voor de Hard 
& Fast harding). OPMERKING: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS kan na ongeveer 
30 seconden gehanteerd worden. Het is niet nodig om uw vingers glad te 
maken.

5. COE-PAK kan 2 tot 3 minuten na het mixen gehanteerd en gevormd worden. 
Rol de cilindrische vorm met behulp van uw vingertoppen van het 
COE-mix-plaatje af (1 minuut voor Hard & Fast).

6. COE-PAK blijft gedurende 10-15 minuten bewerkbaar (5-8 minuten voor Hard 
& Fast en ten minste 8 minuten voor AUTOMIX NDS). Gedurende deze tijd kan 
het op de gewone wijze tot koorden of andere gewenste vormen 
gemodelleerd worden.

7. COE-PAK toont uiterst goede cohesie tijdens de bewerkbare fase. Het kan tot 
koorden van vrijwel iedere doorsnede gevormd worden zodat het gemakkelijk
tegen weefsel en tanden geplaatst kan worden.

VERGELIJKING VAN COE-PAK / COE-PAK HARD & FAST / COE-PAK
AUTOMIX NDS
gelijke hoeveelheden - 1/2 minuut mixtijd)

OPMERKING
1. Er zijn gevallen van overgevoeligheid voor sommige componenten van dit  

product gerapporteerd. Deze gevallen van overgevoeligheid variëren van 
eenvoudige roodheid van de huid tot uitslag, zwelling en misselijkheid en/of
braken. De behandelaar moet zich vóór het gebruik ervan vergewissen dat een 
dergelijke overgevoeligheid voor dit product niet bij de betreffende patiënt 
voorkomt.

2. In geval van contact met de ogen, spoel het oog onmiddellijk met water en win 
medisch advies in.

3. In geval van contact met slijmvlies of de huid, verwijder het materiaal 
onmiddellijk met een wattenrol gedoopt in alcohol en spoel na met water.
OPMERKING: de GC Cartridge Dispenser II is bedoeld voor de NDS, New
Delivery System cartridge.

OPSLAG CONDITIES
Aanbeveling voor een optimaal resultaat, bewaar COE-PAK op een droge plaats 
bij kamertemperatuur (70° tot 77°F; 21 tot 25°C).
VERPAKKINGEN
Tubes
1. COE-PAK Standard (of Regular) verpakking

90g tube base x 1, 90g tube katalysator x 1
2. COE-PAK Hard en Fast verpakking

90g tube base x 1, 90g tube katalysator x 1
Cartridges
1.  2-Pack COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS Cartridges

Cartridges (48 mL elk) x 2, mengnaalden x 12

Laatste herziening: 07/2019 

COE-PAK                  COE-PAK  COE-PAK
REGULAR                 HARD & FAST AUTOMIX NDS

Klaar voor gebruik                         3 minuten                   1 minuut     30 seconden
na mixen
Consistentie                           plastisch                   zwaar, maar nog plastisc         plastisch
Bewerkingstijd                          10-15 minuten                  5-8 minuten   ten minste 8 minuten
Hechtvermogen van                       10-15 minuten                  5-8 minuten   8-12 minuten
een stukje materiaal 
aan een ander
Uiteindelijke hardheid                       30 minuten                  10 minuten (veel 10 minuten

(nog veerkrachtig,                harder dan COE-PAK, 
maar niet broos)                 maar niet broos)

COE-PAK COE-PAK     COE-PAK 
REGULAR HARD & FAST    AUTOMIX NDS

Efter blanding, klar til brug                3 minutter   1 minut         30 sekunder
Konsistens                      smidig     tyk, men stadig smidig smidig
Arbejdstid                      10-15 minutter   5-8 minutter      mindst 8 minutter
Evne til at binde to stykker               10-15 minutter   5-8 minutter      8-12 minutter
materiale sammen
Færdig hårdhed                   1/2 time (stadig 10 minutter (meget  10 minutter

                          elastisk, men ikke hårdere end COE-PAK,
skørt)      men ikke skørt)

COE-PAK       COE-PAK        COE-PAK
REGULAR       HARD & FAST      AUTOMIX NDS

Efter blandning, 3 minuter         1 minut           30 sekunder
färdig att användas
Konsistens   plastisk          tung, men fortfarande plastisk        plastisk
Arbetstid    10-15 minuter        5-8 minuter         minst 8 minuter
Förmåga att binda                   10-15 minuter        5-8 minuter         8-12 minuter
ihop en sträng av ett
material med ett annat
Slutlig hårdhet 30 minuter         10 minuter (mycket      10 minuter

      (fortfarande elastisk      hårdare än COE-PAK 
      men inte spröd)       men inte spröd)

π π

π . ELΠριν α ό την εφαρµογή αρακαλούµε
διαβάστε ροσεχτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης

COE-PAK REGULAR COE-PAK HARD & FAST COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS
Κανονικήςπήξης Σκληρή & Ταχύπηκτη Αυτοαναµειγνυόµενη

Μετά την ανάµειξη, 3 λεπτά 1 λεπτό 30 δευτερόλεπτα

Σύσταση Πλαστική                       Σκληρή αλλά                   Πλαστική
ακόµα πλαστική

Χρόνος εργασίας 10-15 λεπτά 5-8 λεπτά                   Τουλάχιστον 8 λεπτά
Ικανότητα προσκόλλησης 10-15 λεπτά 5-8 λεπτά 8-12 λεπτά
ενός κοµµατιού υλικού
σε άλλο
Τελική 30 λεπτά (ακόµα 10 λεπτά (πολύ 10 λεπτά
σκληρότητα εύπ λαστη αλλά                      σκληρότερη από

όχι ψαθυρή) την COE Pak κανονικής
πήξης αλλά όχι ψαθυρή)

PTAntes de usar, ler cuidadosamente
as instruções. COE-PAK™

COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
CIMENTO CIRURGICO PERIODONTAL (NÃO CONTÉM NEM 
EUGENOL NEM ASBESTOS)
Antes de usar, ler cuidadosamente as instruções. Para uso exclusivo de
cirurgiões – dentistas nas indicações recomendadas. 
INDICAÇÕES RECOMENDADAS
Para enfaixamento cirúrgico e periodontal. Use COE-PAK sempre que for 
necessário um curativo periodontal. 
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Em raros casos este material poderá causar sensibilidade. Se aparecerem tais 
reações, descontinue seu uso e procure um médico.
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. a) Use uma espátula e COE bloco de mistura. Não use uma espátula rígida 

ou fina. É muito importante uma mistura completa. Esta operação terá 
melhor resultado com uma espátula larga e flexível.
b) Quando utilizar o COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS, insira o cartucho no 
GC Cartrige Dispenser II e encaixe as pontas aplicadoras. Deposite a 
quantidade necessária de COE-PAK sobre o bloco de mistura (não 
dispense mais do que 4 "apertos completos"). Deixe a ponta misturadora 
automix NDS encaixada até a próxima aplicação; só então troque-a.

2. Quando não utilizar AUTOMIX, distribua partes iguais de base e 
catalizador. Espatule por 30-45 segundos até que as duas pastas adquiram 
uma coloração uniforme. Se desejar ter uma mistura mais consistente, 
agregue uma pequena quantidade de pó de óxido de zindo na pasta rosa 
(catalizadora) antes de misturá-la com a espátula.

3. Usando uma espátula, dê forma à mistura com movimentos cilíndricos.
4.Lubrificar ligeiramente seus dedos com uma fina camada de vaselina, 

lanolina, creme para a pele ou água, e comprove a aderência da mistura 
das pastas (deverá perder a aderência após 2-3 minutos; 1 minuto para o 
Duro & Presa Rápida). NOTA: COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS poderá ser utilizado  
após 30 segundos. Não é necessária a lubrificação dos dedos.

5. COE-PAK poderá ser utilizado e moldado de 2 a 3 minutos após a mistura. 
Utilizando as pontas dos dedos, crie um formato cilíndrico da mistura, 
devendo isto ser feito fora do bloco de mistura (1 minuto para o duro e de 
presa rápida).

6. COE-PAK permanece manipulável por 10-15 minutos (5-8 minutos para 
Duro and Presa Rápida e pelo menos 8 minutos para o AUTOMIX NDS). 
Durante este período de  tempo o material poderá ser moldado da da
forma desejada.

7. Durante o período de trabalho, COE-PAK é extremamente coesivo. Pode 
moldar-se na forma desejável, praticamente de qualquer diâmetro, para seu 
fácil posicionamento contra os tecido orais ou dentes.  

QUADRO COMPARATIVO ENTRE COE-PAK/COE-PAK DURO e RÁPIDO/
COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS
(comprimentos iguais -1/2 minuto de tempo de mistura)

CUIDADO
1. Reações de sensibilidade a alguns dos componentes deste produto foram 

reportadas. As reações variam desde simples reações como vermelhidão 
da pele à coceira, inchaço e náuseas e/ou vômito. O profissional deve ter 
certeza que o paciente não apresenta sensibilidade ao produto antes de 
utilizá-lo.

2. Em caso de contato com os olhos, lavar imediatamente com água e procurar 
orientação médica.

3. Em caso de contato com a pele, lavar com água e sabão. Se uma irritação 
se desenvolver, procurar orientação médica.
NOTA: O Cartucho Dispensador da GC é sugerido para ser usado com o 
NDS (cartucho New Delivery System).

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAGEM
Recomendado para o melhor desempenho, guarde o COE-PAK num local 
seco à temperatura ambiente (entre 21° e 25°C). 
APRESENTAÇÃO
Tubos
1. COE-PAK (Standard), Embalagem Padrão

Tubo de 90g de base x 1 e tubo de 90g de catalisador x 1
2. COE-PAK Rápido e Duro (Hard and Fast)

Tubo de 90g de base x 1 e tubo de 90g de catalisador x 1
Cartuchos
1. 2-Pack (embalagem dupla) COE-PAK AUTOMIX Cartucho NDS

Cartuchos (48 mL cada) x 2, pontas misturadoras x 12

Última revisão: 07/2019 

COE-PAK             COE-PAK               COE-PAK
RÁPIDO e DURO           AUTOMIX NDS

Após misturado,      3 minutos               1 minuto                 30 segundos 
pode ser usado em 
Consistência       Plástica                Pesada, porém             Plástica

plástica
Tempo de Trabalho    10-15 minutos               5-8 minutos              No mínimo 8 minutos
Possibilidade de juntar um        10-15 minutos               5-8 minutos              8-12 minutos
material de material a outro
Dureza Final        1/2 hora (elástico,            10 minutos              10 minutos

mas não                (muito mais dura que  
quebradiço)              COE-PAK, porém 

não quebradiço)

COE-PAK™
COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS™
ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΚΟΝΙΑ (ΧΩΡΙΣ ΕΥΓΕΝΟΛΗ ΧΩΡΙΣ ΑΣΒΕΣΤΟ)
Διατίθεται µόνο για οδοντιατρική χρήση και για τις προτεινόµενες ενδείξεις.

ΠΡΟΤΕΙΝΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Για χειρουργική κονία και περιοδοντική επίθεση. Χρησιμοποιήστε το ΧΟΕ−ΠΑΚ 
κάθε φορά που απαιτείται περιοδοντικός πωματισμός.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις το υλικό µπορεί να προκαλέσει υπερευαισθησία σε
κάποια άτοµα. Αν παρατηρηθούν τέτοιες αντιδράσεις, διακόψτε τη χρήση
του π
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. α) Για το µη αυτο-αναµειγνυόµενο σκεύασµα χρησιµοποιήστε µία

σπάτουλα και το µπλοκ ανάµειξης COE. Μην χρησιµοποιήσετε σκληρή ή
στενή σπάτουλα. Η ικανοποιητική ανάµειξη είναι πολύ σηµαντικό βήµα. 
Αυτό επιτυγχάνεται καλύτερα µε µία φαρδιά ευέλικτη σπάτουλα.
β) Κατά τη χρήση του αυτο-αναµειγνυόµενου υλικού COE-PAK AUTOMIX
NDS, τοποθετήστε τη φύσιγγα στο πιστόλι εξώθησης
Dispenser II εφαρµόζοντας ένα καινούργιο ρύγχος ανάµειξης. 
Δοσοµετρήστε το επιθυµητό µήκος υλικού COE-PAK
µπλοκ ανάµειξης (Μην χρησιµοποιήσετε περισσότερες από 4 π
λήρεις δόσεις της σκανδάλης). Αφήστε το ρύγχος ανάµειξης AUTOMIX

στη θέση του µέχρι την επόµενη χρήση.
2. Για το µη αυτο-αναµειγνυόµενο σκεύασµα, τοποθετήστε ίσες

καταλύτη και βάσης α 30-45 
δευτερόλεπτα ή µέχρι οι δύο πάστες να απο
Αν επιθυµείτε σκληρότερη σύστα
ανάµειξη, στη ροζ πάστα
του ψευδαργύρου.

3. Με τη σπάτουλα, διαµορφώστε τις πάστες αναµειγνύοντάς τες σε
κυλινδρικό σχήµα.

4. Επαλείψτε τα δάχτυλά σας µε λεπτό στρώµα βαζελίνης, λανολίνης, κρύας
κρέµας χεριών ή νερού και ελέγξτε τις αναµεµειγµένες πάστες για το
βαθµό κολλώδους υφής τους (το µείγµα πρέπει να χάσει την κολλώδη
υφή του µετά από 2-3 λεπτά; 1 λεπτό
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Η αυτο-αναµειγνυόµενη COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS µπορεί να
χρησιµοποιηθεί µετά
µε λιπαντικό

5. Η πάστα COE-PAK µπορεί να διαµορφωθεί και εφαρµοστεί 2 µε 3
µετά την ανάµειξή της. Διαµορφώστε σε κυλινδρικό σχήµα µε τα
δάχτυλά σας το µείγµα COE που υπάρχει πάνω στο µπλοκ ανάµειξης
(1 λεπτό για το σκεύασµα Hard & Fast).

6. Η κονία COE-PAK παραµένει κατάλληλη για διαµόρφωση για 10-15 λεπτά
(5-8 λεπτά για το σκεύασµα Hard & Fast και τουλάχιστον
αυτο-αναµειγνυόµενη Automix NDS). Κατά τη
αυτής το µείγµα µπορεί να διαµορφωθεί σε κυλινδρικά κορδόνια ή άλλα
επιθυµητά σχήµατα.

7. Κατά τη φάση εργασίας του το υλικό COE-PAK είναι εξαιρετικά
Μπορεί να διαµορφωθεί σε κορδόνια κάθε διαµέτρου για εύκολη

πάνω στους ιστούς ή τα δόντια.

ΣΥΓΚΡΙΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΩΝ COE-PAK/COE-PAK HARD & FAST/COE-PAK
AUTOMIX NDS
(ίσες ποσότητες υλικού –χρόνος ανάµειξης 1/2 λεπτού)

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
1. Έχει αναφερθεί υπερευαισθησία σε κάποια από τα συστατικά του

π . Η αναφερθείσα ευαισθησία ποικίλλει από απλή
ερυθρότητα σε εξάνθηµα, πρήξιµο και ναυτία και/ή
πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί πριν από τη χρήση ότι δεν
ευαισθησία στο συγκεκριµένο ασθενή.

2. Σε περίπτωση επαφής τους υλικού µε τους οφθαλµούς ξεπλύνετε µε
άφθονο νερό και αναζητείστε ιατρική βοήθεια.

3. Σε περίπτωση δερµατικής επαφής ξεπλύνετε µε σαπούνι και νερό. Αν
αναπτυχθεί ερεθισµός αναζητείστε ιατρική συµβουλή.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το πιστόλι εξώθησης GC Cartridge Dispenser II συστήνεται να
χρησιµοποιείται µε τη φύσιγγα του νέου συστήµατος διανοµής NDS, New
Delivery System.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Συνιστάται για βέλτιστη απόδοση, φυλάξτε το υλικό COE-PAK σε στεγνή

θερµοκρασία δωµατίου (70° έως 77°F; 21°
έως 25°C).

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΕΣ
Σωληνάρια
1. COE-PAK Βασική (ή Κανονική) Συσκευασία

90g σωληνάριο βάσης x 1, 90g σωληνάριο καταλύτη x 1
2. COE-PAK Σκληρή και Ταχείας Πήξης Συσκευασία

90g σωληνάριο βάσης x 1, 90g σωληνάριο καταλύτη x 1
Φύσιγγες
1. 2-Τεµάχια COE-PAK AUTOMIX NDS Φύσιγγες

φύσιγγες (48 mL κάθε µία) x 2, ρύγχη ανάµειξης x 12

4. Draag altijd persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals handschoenen, 
mondmaskers en beschermbrillen.

4. Personlige værnemidler (PPE) såsom handsker, mundbind og 
beskyttelsesbriller skal altid bæres.

4. Använd alltid handskar, munskydd och skyddsglasögon eller annan 
personlig skyddsutrustning.

4. Equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI) tais como luvas, máscaras e 
óculos de segurança devem ser sempre utilizados.

Sommige producten waarnaar wordt verwezen in het huidige 
veiligheidsinformatieblad kunnen worden geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk volgens GHS. 

of voor Amerika:

Zij kunnen ook worden verkregen bij uw leverancier.
http://www.gcamerica.com

REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE
MULTI-TOEPASBARE DOSEERSYSTEMEN: Om kruisbesmetting tussen patiënten 
te voorkomen dient dit instrument en het label gedesinfecteerd te worden. Inspecteer 
het instrument en het label direct na gebruik op beschadigingen. Gebruik het 

NIET ONDERDOMPELEN. Reinig het instrument grondig om het opdrogen en 
accumuleren van verontreinigingen te voorkomen. Desinfecteer met een medisch 
geregistreerd infectie controle product welke voldoet aan de regionale/nationale 

http://www.gceurope.com

instrument niet meer indien beschadigd. 

richtlijnen.

Maak u vertrouwd met de veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar op: 

Ongewenste effecten-rapporteren
Als u zich bewust wordt van enige vorm van ongewenst effect, reactie of soortgelijke 
gebeurtenissen bij het gebruik van dit product, inclusief degene die niet in deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing worden vermeld, meld deze dan rechtstreeks via het relevante
waarschuwingssysteem, door de juiste autoriteit van uw land te selecteren toegankelijk 
via de volgende link:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
evenals ons interne waarschuwingssysteem: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Op deze manier draagt u bij aan het verbeteren van de veiligheid van dit product.

Nogle produkter som er beskrevet i IFU er evt. klassificeret som farlig i hht GHS. 
Læs altid op på alle arbejdshygiejniske anvisninger som kan findes på:

eller for Amerika:

De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot.
http://www.gcamerica.com

RENGØRING OG DESINFEKTION
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM TIL FLERGANGSBRUG: For at undgå 
krydskontaminering mellem patienterne, skal disse enheder desinfeceres på 
mellemniveau. Efter anvendelse inspiceres enheden umiddelbart for problemer. 

MÅ IKKE LÆGGES I DESINFEKTIONSVÆSKER. Rengør enheden omhyggeligt 
og tør den ordentligt. Der må ikke være smuds tilbage på enheden. Desinficer 
produktet på mellemniveau og følg de nationale retningslinjer for dette. 

http://www.gceurope.com

Defekt enhed skal kasseres. 

Utilsigtede bivirkninger
Hvis du ved brug af produktet oplever nogle ukendte effekter, bivirkninger eller lign, 
som ikke er nævnt i instruktionen, bedes du rapportere dem direkte til 
Lægemiddelstyrelsen eller via dette link:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Samt til vort interne overvågningssystem: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Herved hjælper du med til at forbedre sikkerheden omkring produktet.

Vissa produkter som hänvisas till i nuvarande Bruksanvisning kan anses som 
farliga i enlighet med GHS. Därmed, håll er alltid uppdaterade med våra aktuella 

eller för Amerika på:

Dessa kan också erhållas från din leverantör.
http://www.gcamerica.com

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM FÖR FLERGÅNGSBRUK: För att undvika 
korskontaminering mellan patienter så fodrar dessa enheter desinfektion på 
mellannivå. Efter användning, inspektera omedelbart enheten samt 

SÄNK INTE NER I DESINFEKTIONSVÄTSKA. Rengör enheten noggrant och 
torka den ordentligt torr. Tillse att ingen ackumulerad smuts finns kvar. 
Desinficera med en produkt som är klassad och registrerad i enlighet med 

http://www.gceurope.com

kvalitetsförsämring av etiketten. Ifall skador kan ses, byt ut enheten. 

regionala/nationella riktlinjer gällande infektionskontroll på mellannivå.

Säkerhetsdatablad. Dessa finner ni på: 

Rapportering av oönskade effekter
Om du upptäcker någon form av oönskade effekter, reaktioner eller liknande 
händelser som upplevs efter användning av denna produkt, inklusive de som inte 
är upptagna i denna bruksanvisning, rapportera dem direkt genom det relevanta 
vaksamhetssystemet genom att välja landets behöriga myndighet, finns tillgängligt 
via denna länk:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
såväl som vårt interna vaksamhetssystem: 
vigilance@gc.dental
På detta sätt bidrar du till att förbättra säkerheten för denna produkt.

Alguns produtos referenciados nas presentes instruções de utilização podem ser 
classificados como perigosos de acordo com a GHS. Sempre familiarize-se com 

ou para as Américas:

Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.
http://www.gcamerica.com

LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO
SISTEMAS DE ENTREGA DE MULTIUSOS: para evitar a contaminação cruzada 
entre pacientes, este dispositivo requer desinfeção de nível médio. Imediatamente 
após a utilização inspecionar o dispositivo e rótulo para verificar se há 

NÃO MERGULHAR. Limpar cuidadosamente o dispositivo para evitar a secagem 
e acumulação de contaminantes. Desinfetar com um produto certificado para o 
controle da infeção de nível médio, de acordo com as diretrizes 

http://www.gceurope.com

deterioração. Descartar o dispositivo danificado.

regionais/nacionais.

as fichas de informação de segurança disponíveis em: 

Relatório de efeitos indesejados
Se você tomar conhecimento de qualquer tipo de efeito indesejado, reação ou 
situações semelhantes experimentados pelo uso deste produto, incluindo aqueles 
não listados nesta instrução para uso, por favor comunique-os diretamente através 
do sistema de vigilância correspondente, selecionando a autoridade apropriada
de seu país. acessível através do seguinte link:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
bem como ao nosso sistema interno de vigilância: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Desta forma, você contribuirá para melhorar a segurança deste produto.

Kάποια από τα προϊόντα που αναφέρονται στις παρούσες Οδηγίες Χρήσης 
μπορεί να ταξινομηθούν ως επικίνδυνα σύμφωνα με το GHS. Εξοικειωθείτε 

ή για την Αμερική:

Επίσης μπορείτε να τις παραλάβετε από τον προμηθευτή σας.
http://www.gcamerica.com

KAΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΙΣΗΨΙΑ
ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΔΟΣΟΜΕΤΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΗΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ: Για την αποφυγή 
διασταυρούμενης επιμόλυνσης μεταξύ των ασθενών η συσκευή αυτή 
απαιτεί μέτριου βαθμού αποστείρωση. Αμέσως μετά τη χρήση επιθεωρήστε 

Απορρίψτε τη συσκευή αν έχει καταστραφεί.
ΜΗΝ ΕΜΒΑΠΤΙΖΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ. Καθαρίστε σχολαστικά τη συσκευή προς 
αποφυγή ξήρανσης και συσσώρευσης μολυσματικών στοιχείων. 

http://www.gceurope.com

τη συσκευή και την ετικέτα της για πιθανή μετάπτωση της κατάστασής της. 

ιατρικής χρήσης σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές/εθνικές Οδηγίες.

με τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας που διατίθενται στη διεύθυνση: 

Αναφορά για ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες
Αν ενημερωθείτε για οποιαδήποτε ανεπιθύμητη ενέργεια, αντίδραση ή παρόμοια 
γεγονότα από τη χρήση του προϊόντος, συμπεριλαμβανομένων και όσων δεν 
αναφέρονται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης, παρακαλούμε δηλώστε τις αμέσως 
στο ειδικό σύστημα επιλέγοντας την κατάλληλη αρχή της χώρας σας που μπορείτε 
να βρείτε μέσα από την ακόλουθη διεύθυνση:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
καθώς και στο εσωτερικό σύστημα ασφαλείας της εταιρείας: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Με τον τρόπο αυτό συντελείτε στην βελτίωση της ασφάλειας χρήσης αυτού του 
προϊόντος.

βουλή.

Αποστειρώστε με ένα μέτριου βαθμού εγκεκριμένο αντισηπτικό προϊόν 

Τελευταία τροποποίηση κειμένου: 07/2019

GC Cartridge 
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σε τοποθεσία και φυσιολογική

4. Ο προσωπικός εξοπλισμός ασφαλείας (ΠΕΑ) όπως γάντια, μάσκα και 
προστατευτικά γυαλιά πρέπει πάντα να χρησιμοποιείται.

  

Αναµείξτε για

For optimalt resultat skal lagres på et tørt og koldt sted (4° - 25°C)
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